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This application is to be used for any appeals authorized by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) for discretionary 
actions administered by the Department of City Planning.%
1. APPELLANT BODY/CASE INFORMATION

Appellant Body

□ City Council□ Area Planning Commission □ Director of Planning13 City Planning Commission

Regarding Case Number: CPC-2016-2263-VZC-HD-CUB-CU-ZAA-WDI-SPR

Project Address; 1715-1721 North Wilcox Avenue_________________________

Final Date to Appeal. 08/15/2017________________________________________

□ Appeal by Applicant/Owner

0 Appeal by a person, other than the Applicant/Owner, claiming to be aggrieved

□ Appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety

Type of Appeal:

2. APPELLANT INFORMATION

Appellant’s name (print): Belson Building LLC / Viorica Winterman

Company: Belson Building LLC_______

Mailing Address: 248 Florence Avenue 

City Oakland State CA Zip- 94618

E-mail: manaqers@belsonbuildinq.comTelephone: (714) 398-4788

• Is the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization or company?

0 Other: and the Belson Building Tenants_____________________________0 Self

□ Yes 0 No• Is the appeal being filed to support the original applicant’s position?

3. REPRESENTATIVE/AGENT INFORMATION

Representative/Agent name (if applicable): Steven L. Hammond

Company: Clark Hill LLP____________________________________

Mailing Address: 1 Embarcadero Center Suite 400____________

City: San Francisco_______

Telephone- (415) 984-8554

State: CA Zip: 94111

E-mail: SHammond@ClarkHill.com
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4. JUSTIFICATION/REASON FOR APPEAL

0 Entire □ PartIs the entire decision, or only parts of it being appealed?

Are specific conditions of approval being appealed?

If Yes, list the condition number(s) here: 2^________

Attach a separate sheet providing your reasons for the appeal Your reason must state'

• How you are aggrieved by the decision

• Why you believe the decision-maker erred or abused their discretion

0 Yes □ No

• The reason for the appeal

• Specifically the points at issue

5. APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT

I certify that the statements contained in this application are complete and true:

'/<*-/( 7''Date-Appellant Signature: rr

6. FILING REQUIREMENTS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Eight (8) sets of the following documents are required for each appeal filed (1 original and 7 duplicates):

o Appeal Application (form CP-7769) 
o Justification/Reason for Appeal 
o Copies of Original Determination Letter

A Filing Fee must be paid at the time of filing the appeal per LAMC Section 19.01 B.

o Original applicants must provide a copy of the original application receipt(s) (required to calculate 
their 85% appeal filing fee).

All appeals require noticing per the applicable LAMC section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per 
the LAMC, pay mailing fees to City Planning's mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of the receipt

Appellants filing an appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety per LAMC 
12.26 K are considered Original Applicants and must provide noticing per LAMC 12.26 K.7, pay mailing fees 
to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of receipt

A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as representing the 
CNC may noj file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council; persons affiliated with a CNC may only 
file as an individual on behalf of self

Appeals of Density Bonus cases can only be filed by adjacent owners or tenants (must have documentation)

Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the Area or City 
Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of said 
Commission.

A CEQA document can only be appealed if a non-elected decision-making body (ZA, APC, CPC, etc.) makes 
a determination for a project that is not further appealable. [CA Public Resources Code 1 21151 (c)].

This Section for City Planning Staff Use Only
Reviewed & Accepted by (DSC Planner)' Date.Base Fee'

Date.Deemed Complete by (Project Planner):Receipt No

□ Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)□ Determination authority notified
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JUSTIFICATION/REASON FOR APPEAL

On behalf of Belson Building LLC as managed by Ms. Viorica Winterman, and the 
commercial tenants of the Belson Building LLC, we submit this appeal of the entire decision of 
the Los Angeles City Planning Commission, including without limitation the approval of the 
Conditional Use Permits.

i I. Background

The family-run Belson Building LLC has owned and operated the building located at 
6505-6521 Hollywood Blvd. (the “Belson Building” or the “Building”) for three generations. 
Built in 1917, the rear of the Building is adjacent to the south side of the project site. The Belson 
Building consists of nine street-level shops and a restaurant facing Hollywood Boulevard, and 16 
office spaces on the second floor. Virtually all of the tenants are small ‘mom and pop’ 
businesses, some of which have been there for several decades.

For approximately one hundred years, the Belson Building has had secondary egress at 
the property line to the project site location, has been an open street-top parking lot. Almost all 
of the commercial units rely on it as the only means of secondary egress from the Building for 
the safe, efficient and legal operation of the Building and its tenants’ businesses; including 
without limitation ‘emergency’ egress and historical access to rubbish disposal.

In the early 1900’s, the City Planning Department actively encouraged street-top parking 
lots as a way to separate multi-unit residential and multi-unit commercial (as is the case here). At 
the time, the City Planning Department was not concerned about set-back requirements, because 
the parking lots were open spaces and intended to service both the adjacent residential building 
and the adjacent commercial building.

Nonetheless, the City Planning Department is poised to approve the project applicant’s 
proposed zero setback property-line construction, which would completely block the Belson 
Building’s secondary egress. Without it, there is a serious risk to the health, safety and welfare of 
tenants, their customers, and other occupants as there is no practical way to reconfigure the 
secondary egress. This is especially true because the Belson Building is located mid-block.

In addition to the letters and testimony submitted at the June 8, 2017 City Planning 
Commission meeting, the Belson Building submitted written comments. Please find attached as 
Exhibit A the Belson Buildings’ original written submission with respect to the proposed project.

II. Argument

With respect to the conditional use permits and other approvals described in the Letter of 
Determination dated July 26, 2017, the City Planning Commission erred because it did not 
adequately make the findings required by Section 12.24, et. seq. of the Los Angeles Municipal 
Code. Further, to the extent that the Commission did make such findings, they were an abuse of 
discretion because the project record lacks adequate information upon which the Commission 
could base such findings.
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1. The L.A. City Planning Commission Did Not Properly Find That The 
Project Is Compatible With The Surrounding Neighborhood. Or Public 
Health. Welfare And Safety.

Los Angeles Municipal Code Sections 12.24 E. states:

A decision-maker shall not grant a conditional use or other 
approval specified in Subsections U., V., W., or X. of this Section 
without finding:

2. that the project's location, size, height, operations and other 
significant features will be compatible with and will not adversely 
affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding 
neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety....

Here, it is undisputed that the Project will destroy the secondary egress from the Belson 
Building that has existed for approximately one hundred years. However, the Planning 
Department carried out no inspection of the Belson Building or otherwise did anything to 
investigate the impact the project would have on the adjacent Belson Building or develop any 
kind of record regarding the impact the loss of the secondary egress would have on the health, 
welfare and safety of the Belson Building’s commercial tenants and the public who conduct 
commerce on the premises.

The Letter of Determination does contain conclusory statements that that the “project’s 
location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be compatible with and will 
not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the 
public health, welfare, and safety.” Finding 4 (Page F-8). However, the information contained in 
the project record is woefully inadequate to create any basis for such findings. Nonetheless, the 
City Planning Commission approved the Conditional Use Permits and other approvals described 
in the Letter of Determination. Therefore, such approvals violated the requirements of Section 
12.24 E. 2. and amounted to an abuse of discretion as the findings are unsupported by the facts 
established by the record.

Further, the City Planning Commission approved the Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment 
to permit a zero-foot southerly yard setback (above the ground floor) in lieu of the otherwise 
required 10-feet side yard setback” as outlined in item #5 of the City Planning Commission’s 
decision. Despite that fact that the setback waiver only affects above the first story, the approval 
is particularly disturbing as it nonetheless contributes to the Belson Building’s loss of secondary 
egress. There is nothing in the record to suggest that the Zoning Administrator investigated or 
actually considered the impact of this waiver on the health, welfare and safety of the Belson 
Building’s occupants and visitors. Such approval was therefore an abuse of discretion.
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2. The L.A. City Planning Commission Did Not Properly Find That The Project Is
Compatible With The Scale And Character Of The Adjacent Belson Building.

Subsection 12.24 U. 14. (b) requires that with respect to Major development projects, in 
addition to the findings set forth in Section 12.24 E., the City Planning Commission shall find:

(1) that the project provides for an arrangement of uses, 
buildings, structures, open spaces and other improvements that are 
compatible with the scale and character of the adjacent properties 
and surrounding neighborhood;

Commissioner Samantha Millman directly raised these concerns during the June 8, 2017 
City Planning Commission hearing; however, there is no indication of any part of the record 
before the Commission that adequately address her concerns. Indeed, the record contains 
virtually no reference to the adjacent Belson Building, nor does the record contain any drawings 
that accurately show the proposed Project in relation to the Belson Building.

Moreover, there is nothing in the record to create any basis for the City Planning 
Commission to conclude the Project would be compatible with the scale and character of the 
adjacent Belson Building, especially in light of the concerns described above. Hence, the 
conclusory statements described in the Letter of Determination are inadequate to satisfy the 
requirements of the Municipal Code and the approvals described in the decision were an abuse of 
discretion.

3. Specific Findings Described In The Letter Of Determination Demonstrate 
Inadequate Consideration With Respect To The Belson Building.

It is apparent from record and from the conclusory statements found in the Letter of 
Determination that the secondary egress from the Belson Building was not properly taken into 
consideration, despite the Commission having heard the testimony of the people who would be 
impacted. As part of Finding 11, the “Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment and Findings”, the 
rationale for the decision to approve a zero-foot side yard was that the design would allow “for 
redevelopment of a large underutilized parcel of land within Hollywood Center with residential 
and commercial uses while at the same time maintaining adjacent properties access to light and 
air.” First the impact of the Belson Building’s access to light and air is a concern not adequately 
addressed in the record; therefore, this finding is without basis and the approval upon which it 
relies was an abuse of discretion. Second, the statement omits any mention of the testimony 
regarding the Belson Building’s emergency egress and rubbish disposal needs that the Zoning 
Administrator, the Planning Commission, and the Director heard about at the June 8 meeting and 
omits any consideration of the health, welfare and safety of the members of the public who 
conduct commerce within the Building.

In addition, Finding 13, the “Site Plan Review”, specifically states that “The applicant, in 
response to community input, eliminated a request for a zero-foot side yard along the northerly 
property line. Thus, with the exception of the request for a zero-foot side yard along the 
southerly property line, the project complies with all applicable provisions of the Municipal

3
227053



Code.” It is difficult to comprehend that the intention of the Commission is to make a specific 
exception with respect to the setback on the northerly property line while ignoring the public 
interest with respect to a setback for the southerly property line despite the health, welfare and 
safety needs of the Belson Building. However, the design of this project as approved would 
create this exact scenario.

III. Conclusion

This project will impact the public health, welfare, and safety as it relates to the loss of 
the adjacent Belson Building’s secondary egress. There is nothing in the record to indicate any 
investigation or bona fide consideration of the problem, nor any facts established in the record to 
justify the City Planning Commission’s conclusory findings. Therefore, findings were either 
inadequate, an abuse of discretion or both.

As described in the Letter of Determination, the City Planning Commission and Director 
of City Planning have the right (and in the context of this project, an obligation) “to impose 
additional corrective Conditions, if in the Commission’s or Director’s opinion such Conditions 
are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood or occupants of adjacent 
property.” The occupants of the Belson Building and the public who conduct commerce there 
will be negatively impacted by this project as approved, as losing the critical secondary egress 
will create an unsafe condition. We ask that after a further review of the facts as outlined above, 
the Planning Commission and the Director perform their duty to the community by conducting 
an adequate investigation into the negative impact to the public health, safety and welfare caused 
by the project as proposed and by preserving the Belson Building’s secondary egress.
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(415)984-8554

VIA HAND DELIVERY & E-MAIL

City Planning Commision 
c/o Commission Secretariat 
200 North Spring Street, Room 532 
Los Angeles, CA 90012
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Re: Project Site:
Case No.:
CEQA No.: 
Hearing held by: 
Date:

1715-1721 North Wilcox A venue 
WDI-SPR
ENV-2016-2264-MND 
City Planning Commission 
June 8, 2017

CO
CO
sr

Dear Commissioners:

On behalf of Belson Bui lding LLC as managed by Ms. Viorica Winterman, we submit 
the following update to the comments submitted on May 26,2017 in opposition to the above- 
referenced project as proposed. The family-run Belson Building LLC has owned and operated 
the building located at 6505-6521 Hollywood Blvd. (the “Belson Building” or the “Building”) 
for three generations. The rear of the Building is adjacent to the south side of the project site. 
Built in 1917, the Belson Building has a rear egress at the property line for which the LADBS 
issued a building permit. The Belson Building owner and its tenants have since relied on the 
egress for the safe, efficient and legal operation of the Building and its tenants’ businesses.

The project applicant’s proposed zero setback property-line construction would 
completely block the Belson Building’s required emergency egress. Without it, there is a serious 
risk that the tenants will go out of business as there is no practical wav to reconfigure the 
emergency egress. Please find enclosed aerial photos of the two parcels and drawings of the 
Belson Building that show the emergency egress.

The Belson Building consists of 17 street-level shops with nine office spaces on the 
second floor mezzanine. There are 26 commercial units total, 23 of which rely on the emergency 
egress. Virtually all of the tenants are small ‘mom and pop’ businesses, some of which have been 
there for several decades.

The emergency egress is a central component to the design of the interior of the Building. 
Most units have a back door to a central corridor, which leads to the main fire exit out the back 
of the Building. Without this emergency exit, many of the units would fail to meet the

One finobarcadefo Center, Suite 400, San Francisco, California 94111-3619
fx: 415„9&*.35SSPh; 4’ 5 984,8500
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Gilda Turitz 
June 7, 2017 
Page 2

Morris Polich & Purdy llp

emergency exit requirement for the lawful operation of a business. Furthermore, there is no 
practical way to reconfigure the ‘main corridor’ to exit elsewhere because the Belson Building is 
located mid-block. The impact associated with the loss of the rear exit on the tenants of the 
Belson Building is potentially catastrophic as it could force them out of business. Further, it 
could destroy the ability to fully occupy and use the Belson Building.

Next, the project as proposed would significantly impact the availability of parking for 
the patrons of the Belson Building. Further, the owner is concerned about access to the back of 
the Belson Building for purposes of rubbish disposal and deliveries. The Belson Building tenants 
have historically relied upon access through the back of the Building for these purposes.

The project applicant is well aware that the Belson Building has historically relied upon 
its rear egress, yet has made no effort to address the issue with the Belson Building owners, who 
just recently became aware of its impending loss. The Belson Building objects only to these 
limited aspects of the project and stands ready to negotiate a solution with the project applicant.

Critically, the project applicant seeks a Zoning Administrators’ Adjustment (above the 
ground floor) to permit zero-foot southerly side yards in lieu of the otherwise required ten (10) 
feet (which is adjacent to the Belson Building). If the Commission is inclined to grant the 
setback waiver, then as a condition of approval the applicant should adequately address our 
concerns.

The Belson Building owner therefore suggests that the only feasible solution is to deny 
the requested setback waiver at this time, delay a determination on the applicant’s permit, and 
require the applicant to work with us to find a solution. The Commission should protect our 
client’s interest in the historic Belson Building because the hardship the owner and the tenants 
would endure is significant and undoubtedly outweighs the hardship on the project applicant to 
find a solution which permits continued access to the longstanding egress.

Very truly yours,

Morris Polich & Purdy llp

/y
Steven L. Hammond

Michael Gonzalez, Applicant Representative 
Oliver Netbum, City Planning Associate

cc:

Enc.
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Figure A-2
Aerial Photograph of the Project Site and Vicinity

Source Google Earth Pro, 2016: Eyesione Environmental. 2016.
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6505-6521 Hollywood Blvd. ’’Belson Building” First Floor Plan 
showing back emergency exit adjacent to project site.
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■ Los Angeles City Planning Commission
200 North Spring Street, Room 532, Los Angeles, California, 90012-4801, (213) 978-1300

www.oianninq.lacitv.org

LETTER OF DETERMINATION

MAILING DATE; J U L 2 6 2017
%
a Council District: 13 - OTarfel!Case No.: CPC-2016-2263-VZC-HD-CUB-CU-ZAA-WDI-SPR

CEQA: ENV-2016-2264-MND .
Plan Area: Hollywood

1715 - 1721 North Wilcox AvenueProject Site:

Applicant; Adolfo Suaya
Representative: Michael Gonzalez, Gonzalez Law Group

At its meeting of June 8,2017, the Los Angeles City Planning Commission took the actions below 
in conjunction with .the approval of the following project:

The construction, use and maintenance of a seven-story, 88-feet, 6 inches (88!-6") tall, 133-room 
hotel with 3,580 square feet of restaurant uses at the ground floor and on the rooftop. The project 
includes 103 automobile parking spaces within one (1) at-grade and two (2) subterranean parking 
levels.

1. Found, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15074(b), after consideration of the whole 
of the administrative record, including the Mitigated Negative Declaration, No. ENV-2016- 
2264-MND (“Mitigated Negative Declaration”), and all comments received, with the 
imposition of mitigation measures, there is no substantia! evidence that the project will 
have a significant effect on the environment; found the Mitigated Negative Declaration . 
reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City; found the mitigation measures 
have been made enforceable conditions on the project;: and adopted the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring Program .prepared for the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration;
Approved and recommended that the City Council approve, pursuant to Section 12.32- 
F of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), a Vesting Zone Change and Height District 
Change from G4-2D-SN to (T)(Q)C2-2D-SN to remove the existing D Limitation arid 
impose a new D Limitation permitting a maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 3.06 to 1, in 
lieu of the otherwise permitted FAR of 2:1 and a maximum building height of 88-feet, 6 
inches (88-6”), in lieu of the otherwise permitted 45-feet per the existing "D” Limitation; 
Approved a Conditional Use Permit, pursuant to Section 12.24-W.i of the LAMC, to allow 
the sale and dispensing of a full line of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption within 
the hotel rooms (mini bars) and restaurant uses;
Approved a Conditional Use Permit, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24-W.15, to allow 
commercial uses in the R5 Zone when located outside of the Central City Community Plan 
Area;
Approved a Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.28, to- 
permit a zero-foot southerly side yard setback (above the ground floor) in lieu of the 
otherwise required 10-feet side yard setback;

2.

!

3.

4.

5.

http://www.oianninq.lacitv.org
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Approved a Waiver of Dedication and Improvements of the five-foot dedication 
requirement along the property's eastern frontage, pursuant to LAMC Section 12.37-1,3; 
Approved a Site Plan Review, pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, for a development 
project which creates or results in an increase of 50 or more rooms;
Adopted the attached Conditions of Approval as modified by the Commission; and 
Adopted the attached Findings.

The vote proceeded as follows:

6.

7.

8.

9.

Moved:
Second:
Ayes

Dake Wilson 
Ambroz
Choe, Katz, Mack, Millman, Mitchell, Padilla-Campos, Perlman

Vote: 9-0

/■

James K. wiHrams, Commission Executive Assistant II 
Los Angeles City Planning Commission

Fiscal Impact Statement: There is no General Fund impact as administrative costs are recovered 
through fees.

Effective Date/Appeals: The decision of the Los Angeles City Planning Commission is final and not 
appealable as it relates to the Vesting Zone Change and Height District. The decision of the Los Angeles 
City Planning Commission regarding the remainder of the decision is further appealable to the Los Angeles 
City Council within 20 days after the mailing date of this determination letter. Any appeal not filed within 
the 20-day period shall not be considered by the Council. All appeals shall be filed on forms provided at the 
Planning Department's Development Service Centers located at: 201 North Figueroa Street, Fourth Floor, 
Los Angeles; 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 251, Van Nuys; or 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard, West Los 
Angeles.

AUG 1 5 2017FINAL APPEAL DATE:

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure 
Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the 
90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of 
Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There maybe other time limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial 
review.

Attachments: Ordinance, Map, Modified Conditions of Approval, Findings

Heather Bleemers, City Planner 
Oliver Netburn, City Planning Associate

c:
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ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending Section 12.04 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code by 
amending the zoning map.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 12.04 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is hereby amended 
by changing the zone and zone boundaries shown upon a portion of the zone map 
attached thereto and made a part of Article .2, Chapter 1 of the Los Angeles Municipal 
Code, so that such portion of the zoning map shall be as follows:

1
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CONDITIONS FOR EFFECTUATING (T) 
TENTATIVE CLASSIFICATION REMOVAL

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the Municipal Code, the (T) Tentative Classification shall be 
removed by posting of guarantees through the B-permit process of the City Engineer to secure 
the following without expense to the City of Los Angeles, with copies of any approval or 
guarantees provided to the Department of City Planning for attachment to the subject planning 
case file.

Dedication(s) and Improvements). Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the following 
public improvements and dedications for streets and other rights of way adjoining the subject 
property shall be guaranteed to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering, Department of 
Transportation, Fire Department (and other responsible City, regional and federal government 
agencies, as may be necessary):

Responsibilities/Guarantees.

1. As part of early consultation, plan review, and/or project permit review, the 
applicant/developer shall contact the responsible agencies to ensure that any necessary 
dedications and improvements are specifically acknowledged by the applicant/developer.

2. Bureau of Engineering. Prior to issuance of. sign offs for final site plan approval and/or 
project permits by the Department of City Planning, the applicant/developer shall provide 
written verification to the Department of City Planning from the responsible agency 
acknowledging the agency’s consultation with the applicant/developer. The required 
dedications and improvements may necessitate redesign of the project. Any changes to 
project, design required by a.public agency shall be documented in writing and submitted:for

- review by the Department of City Planning.

a. Dedication Required -

i. Hudson Avenue (Local Street) - A five-foot wide strip of land along the property 
frontage to complete a 30-foot half right-of-way in accordance with Local Street 
standards. '

b. Improvements Required -

i. Wilcox Avenue - Repair all broken, off-grade or damaged concrete curb and 
pavement. Close all unused driveways or upgrade open driveways to comply with 
ADA requirements.

Hudson Avenue - Construct a new driveway approach, concrete sidewalk, integral 
concrete curb and two-foot gutter along the property frontage. Flow line to join with 
existing improvements to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

ii.

Install tree wells with root barriers and plant street trees satisfactory to the City 
Engineer and the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services. The ' 
applicant should contact the Urban Forestry Division for further information (213) 
847-3077.

Notes: Street lighting may be required satisfactory to the Bureau of Street Lighting. 
(213)847-1551. . '
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Department of Transportation may have additional requirements for dedication and 
improvements.

Roof drainage and surface run-off from the property shall be collected and treated at the 
site and drained to the streets through drain pipes constructed under the sidewalk through 
curb drains or connection to the catch basins.

c.

Sewer lines exist in Wilcox Avenue and Hudson Avenue. Extension of the 6-inch house 
connection laterals to the new property line may be required. Facilities Charges and 
Bonded Sewer Fees are to be paid prior to obtaining a building permit.

An investigation by the Bureau of Engineering Central District Office Sewer Counter may 
be necessary to determine the capacity of the existing pubic sewers to accommodate the 
proposed development. Submit a request to the Central District Office of the Bureau of 
Engineering at (213) 482-7050.

d.

e.

f. Submit shoring and lateral support plans to the Bureau of Engineering Excavation Counter 
for review and approval prior to excavating adjacent to the public right-of-way (213) 482­
7048.

Submit parking area and driveway plan to the Central District Office of the Bureau of 
Engineering and the Department of Transportation for review and approval.

9-

3. Urban Forestry Division* Plant street trees and remove any existing trees within dedicated 
streets or proposed dedicated streets as required by the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau 
of Street Services. All street tree plantings shall be brought up to current standards. When the 
City has previously been paid for tree plantings, the sub divider or contractor shall notify the 
Urban Forestry Division (213-847-3077) upon completion of construction to expedite tree 
planting.
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(Q) QUALIFIED CLASSIFICATIONS

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the Municipal Code, the following limitations are hereby imposed 
upon the.use of the subject property, subject to the "Q” Qualified classification:

Use, The use and area regulations for the new development on-site shall be developed for 
the uses as permitted in the C2 Zone as defined in LAMC Section 12.14, except as modified 
by the conditions in CPC-2016-2263-VZC-HD-CUB-CU-ZAA-WDI-SPR or any subsequent 
action.

1.

Development. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance 
with the plot plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", dated June 8, 2017, 
except as may be revised as a result of this action.

The project shall be limited to a maximum 133-room hotel with 3,580 square feet of restaurant 
uses at the ground floor and on the rooftop.

Sidewalk Easement. A public sidewalk easement shall be provided and maintained on-site. 
The easement shall be a minimum of five (5) feet wide and run the entire length of the property 
line adjoin Wilcox Avenue. The building may project over the required sidewalk easement 
above a height of 40 feet and below a depth of five (5) feet. A covenant acknowledging and 
agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded In 
the County Recorder's Office. The agreement' {standard master covenant and agreement 
form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs 
or assigns. The agreement with the conditions attached must be submitted to the 
Development Services Center for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a 
certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Development 
Services Center for inclusion in the case file.

2.

3.

4.

J
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D” DEVELOPMENT LIMITATIONS

Pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the Municipal Code, the following limitations are hereby imposed 
upon the use of the subject property, subject to the “D" Development Limitations.

ii

1. Floor Area Ratio. The total floor area of all buildings or structures on a lot shall not exceed 
a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 3.06:1.

Height. The maximum building height shall be limited to 89 feet (89’).2.

1
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CONDITfONS OF APPROVAL
As modified by the City Planning Commission on June 8, 2017

Pursuant to Sections 12.24, 12.28 and 16.05 of the Los Angeies Municipal Code, the following 
conditions are hereby imposed upon the use of the subject property:

1. The project shall be limited to a maximum 133-room hotel with 3,580 square feet of restaurant 
use at the ground floor and on the rooftop.

2. All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other applicable 
government/reguiatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the development and use of 
the property, except as such regulations are herein specifically varied or required.

3. The use and development of the property shall be in substantial conformance with the plot 
plan submitted with the application and marked Exhibit "A", dated June 8, 2017, except as 
may be revised as a result of this action.

4. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due regard for the character of the 
surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the Director of City Planning to impose 
additional corrective Conditions, if, in the Director's opinion, such Conditions are proven 
necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood or occupants of adjacent property.

All graffiti on the site shall be removed or painted over to match the color of the surface to 
which it is applied within 24 hours of its occurrence.

5.

6. The applicant shall not permit any loitering on the premises or on property adjacent to the 
premises.

The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining free of litter the area adjacent to the 
premises over which they have control, including the sidewalks bordering the site.

A copy of the first page of this grant and all Conditions and/or any subsequent appeal of this 
grant and its resultant Conditions and/or letters of clarification shall be printed on the building 
plans submitted to the Development Services Center and the Department of Building and 
Safety for purposes of having a building permit issued.

Conditional Use - Beverage

7.

8.

9. Authorization. Approved herein is:

The sale and dispensing of a full-line of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption in 
conjunction with a new 2,500 square-foot restaurant located at the ground floor with 80 
interior seats and 20 exterior seats, for a total of 100 seats;

a.

b. The sale and dispensing of a full-line of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption in 
conjunction with a new 1,080 square-foot restaurant located at the seventh floor/rooftop 
level with 30 interior seats and 50 exterior seats, for a total of 80 seats, and

Access-cabinets in each of the 133 guest rooms within the hotel.c.

10. The hours of the operation for the ground floor restaurant shall be limited to 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 
a.m., daily.
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11. The hours of the operation for the seventh floor/rooftop restaurant shall be limited to 11:0Q 
a.m. to 12:00 a.m., daily.

12. After-hour use of the two (2) restaurant spaces, including the seventh floor/rooftop area, other 
than routine clean-up and maintenance, is not permitted.

13. No dancing or live entertainment shall be permitted.

14. No disc jockeys or amplified sound shall be permitted.

15. There shall be no Adult Entertainment of any type pursuant to L.A.M.C. Section 12.70.

16. There shall be no pool tables or billiard tables, coin-operated game machines, video machines 
permittedvon any portion of the premises at any time.

17. The applicant operator shall identify a contact person and provide a 24-hour “hot line" 
telephone number for any inquiries or complaints from the community regarding the subject 
facility. The phone number shall be posted on the site so that is readily visible to any 
interested party. The hot line shall be:

posted at the entry, and the cashier or customer service desk,

responded to within 24-hours of any complaints/inquiries received on this hot line, and

The applicant shall document and maintain a log of complaints received, the date and time 
received and the disposition of the response. The log shall be made available for review 
by the Los Angeles Police Department, the Zoning Administrator and the Condition 
Compliance Unit upon request.

18. The conditions of this grant, a police permit, a copy of a business license, insurance 
information and an emergency contact phone number for the operator and valet service(s), if 
any, shall be retained on the premises at all times and be immediately produced upon request 
of the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD), the Condition Compliance Unit, State 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control or other responsible agencies. The manager and 
all employees shall be knowledgeable of these Conditions.

19. Petitioner(s) shall install and maintain security cameras that covers all common areas of the 
business, high-risk areas, entrances and exits. The surveillance footage shall be maintained 
for at least a period of 60 days and shall be made available to the Los Angeles Police 
Department, or other law enforcement, upon request.

20. Within six months of the effective date of this action, ail employees involved with the sale of 
alcoholic beverages shall enroll in the Los Angeles Police Department "Standardized Training 
for Alcohol Retailers” (STAR). Upon completion of such training, the applicant shall request 
the Police Department to issue a letter identifying which employees completed the training. 
The applicant shall transmit a copy of the letter from the Police Department to the Condition 
Compliance Unit as evidence of compliance. In the event there is a change in the licensee, 
within one year of such change, this training program shall be required for all new staff. All 
employees who serve alcoholic beverages shall attend follow-up STAR classes every 24 
months. The STAR training shall be conducted for all new hires within 2 months of their 
employment.
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21. An electronic age verification device shall be retained on the premises available for use during 
operational hours. This device shall be maintained in operational condition and all employees 
shall be instructed in its use.

22. Signs shall be prominently posted in English and the predominant language of the facility’s 
clientele, if different, stating “No Loitering or Public Drinking of Alcoholic Beverages" signs 
shall be posted throughout the subject property, including along the eastern perimeter wall, in 
the same language(s).

23. The conditions of this grant shall be retained in a conspicuous place in an office area on each 
premises at all times and be immediately produced upon request of any Los Angeles Police 
Department officer or Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) investigator. The 
manager and all employees of each business shall be knowledgeable of the conditions herein.

24. The hotel manager(s) shall require proof of identification and age for all registered guests at 
check-in. Rooms where the registered guest is under twenty-one years of age, or where the 
age of the guest cannot be determined, shall have their in-room liquor cabinet disabled and 
locked if any such lockers are provided in the room.

25. The exterior windows and glass doors of the hotel premises/ground floor restaurant and 
bar/lounge areas shall be maintained substantially free of signs and other materials from the 
ground to at least 6 feet in height above the ground so as to permit surveillance into the store 
by Police and private security.

26. The applicant shall not sublet any portion of the subject premises to outside “promoters” for 
nightclub activity. The premises shall not be used exclusively for private parties in which the 
general public is excluded, Private parties hosted by the applicant, in which the general public 
is excluded from the entire ground floor restaurant or bar areas and/or the rooftop 
restaurant/lounge areas are permitted provided that an appropriate one-day permit is 
submitted for approval to LAPD and ABC.

27. All exterior portions of the site shall be adequately illuminated in the evening so as to make 
discernible the faces and clothing of persons utilizing the space. Lighting shall be directed 
onto the site and no floodlighting shall be located as to be seen directly by persons on adjacent 
properties.

28. No amplified music is permitted in any portion of the subject premises with the exception of 
ambient music. Any ambient music, sound, or noise emitted that is under the control of the 
petitioner(s) shall not be audible beyond the subject premises. Any sound or noise emitted

' that is under the control of the petitioner which is discernible outside of the subject premises 
shall constitute a violation of Section 116.01 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, including 
any loud, unnecessary or unusual noise that disturbs the peace and quiet of any neighborhood 
or that causes discomfort. The establishment will make an effort to control any unnecessary 
noise made by restaurant staff or any employees contracted by the restaurant or bar facilities 
located within the hotel facility, or any noise associated with the operation of the 
establishment, or equipment of the restaurants. .

29. The ground floor hotel restaurant shall be permitted to provide ambient background music in 
. the exterior seating areas only between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and 12:00 a.m., daily.

30. The Petitioner(s) shall at all times maintain the abutting sidewalk and any area controlled by 
the petitioner free of obstruction. Any sidewalk area or patio seating must be approved by a 
revocable permit from the Department of Public Works. The Petitioner(s) shall additionally 
ensure that any outdoor seating area that is situated within the property footprint is adequately
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separated from the abutting sidewalk by installing retaining walls, fencing or some other type 
of dividing barrier.

31. The applicant shall provide the Zoning Administrator a copy of each license, suspension 
thereof, or citation issued by the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control or the Los 
Angeles Police Department upon such instance.

32. There shall be no service, sales or possession of an alcoholic beverage on any sidewalk area 
or adjacent parking lot or alley way. There shall not be off-site sales of Alcohol beverages and 
the Petitioner(s) shall attempt to dissuade loitering activities and consumption of alcoholic 
beverages on the public expanses directly adjacent to the subject premises.

33. Loitering shall be prohibited on of around these premises as well as the properties adjacent 
to the subject premises. The applicant shall be responsible for ensuring that persons are 
dissuaded from loitering on or immediately around the subject premises. "No Loitering or 
Public Drinking” signs shall be posted containing the predominant language of the 
establishment’s clientele. Any outdoor areas under the control of the applicant and those 
areas which are adjacent to the subject site shall be routinely patrolled by employees of the 
hotel or security personnel for the purpose of monitoring loitering. Any problems associated 
with the hotel or restaurant operation shall immediately be reported to the hotel manager who 
shall correct/remedy the problems.

34. Signs shall be prominently posted in English and the predominant language of the facility’s 
clientele, if different and a notice shall be placed therein stating that California State Law 
prohibits the sale of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of twenty-one years or to 
intoxicated persons and that no such sales will be made.

35. Smoking tobacco or any non-tobacco substance, including from electronic smoking devices, 
is prohibited in or within 10 feet of the outdoor dining areas in accordance with Los Angeles 
Municipal Code Section 41.50-B,2(c). This prohibition applies to all outdoor areas of the 
establishment if the outdoor area is used in conjunction with food service and/or the 
consumption, dispensing or sale of alcoholic or non-alcoholic beverages.

36. The business operator and/or the operator’s agents shall comply with California Labor Code 
Section 6404.5(c) which prohibits the smoking of tobacco or any non-tobacco substance, 
including from electronic smoking devices, within any place of employment. •

37. The applicant shall not maintain or construct any type of enclosed room intended for use by 
patrons or customers for any purpose, except for the restrooms, within the hotel ground floor 
restaurant and the rooftop restaurant and lounge areas.

38. Partitions separating booth/dining areas in the ground floor and rooftop restaurant areas shall 
not exceed 54 inches in height. No obstructions shall be attached, fastened or connected to 
the booth/dining areas within the interior space for the facility that restrict, limit, or obstruct the 
clear observation of the occupants.

39. All tables and booths arranged or situated within the hotel ground floor and rooftop restaurant 
areas shall be furnished with cutlery, condiments and other eating utensils available where 
food may be comfortably consumed by patrons.

40. No employee or agent shall be permitted to accept money or any other thing of value from a 
customer for the purpose of sitting or otherwise spending time with customer while in the 
premises, nor shall the applicant provide, permit, or make available either gratuitously or for
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compensation, male or female patrons who act as escorts, companions-, or guests of and for 
the customers.

41. The applicant or establishment operator shall not require an admission or cover charge to the 
hotel restaurant or bar facilities, Any and ail advertisements for admissions or cover charges 
are likewise prohibited.

42. The applicant or establishment operator shall inform hotel guests and restaurant customers 
that the primary business of the restaurant facilities is the sale of food, which shall include, 
but not be limited to providing each customer with a menu, posting of signs on the premises, 
and advertising food services.

43. Applicant will ensure the continued placement of legible signs throughout the hotel and 
retained building structures alerting patrons entering and exiting the restaurant to keep noise 
to a minimum, and to be respectful of the Property's surrounding neighbors.

44. The hotel restaurant facilities shall be maintained as bona fide eating places (restaurants) with 
operational kitchens and both venues shall provide full menus containing an assortment of 
foods normally offered in such restaurants, Food service of the full menu shall be available at 
all times during all operating hours in both of the hotel restaurant facilities.

45. If valet service is used a copy of the contract with the valet company shall be submitted to the 
Office of Zoning Administration demonstrating that valet service is made available to 
customers/guests of the petitioner(s). If valet service is implemented the petitioner(s) will 
additionally be required to provide the Office of Zoning Administration with information 
pertaining to the valet rates or cost of valet service as it relates to customers utilizing said 
service. The availability of valet parking/service shall be made known to the public via the 
restaurant menu or hotel brochure, a posting of the information on readily visible locations in 
the hotel lobby and the hotel restaurant and on any hotel or hotel restaurant website.

46. During the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 2:30 a.m., the applicant shall provide a minimum of two (2) 
security guards in the ground floor hotel restaurant Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays. During 
the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 2:30 a.m., the applicant shall provide a minimum of one (1) security 
guard in the ground floor hotel restaurant Sundays, Mondays, Tuesdays and Wednesdays. 
During the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 12:30 a.m., the applicant shall provide a minimum of two 
(2) security guards in rooftop restaurant area on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays. During 
the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 12:30 a.m., the applicant shall provide a minimum of one (1) 
security guard in the rooftop restaurant area on Sundays, Mondays, Tuesdays and 
Wednesdays.

The applicant shall be required to provide a minimum of two (2) security guards on the 
premises during the all hours of hotel operation. The applicant shall additionally be required 
to employ a third security guard to monitor the surveillance cameras of the premises and to 
coordinate the actions of the other security personnel employed at the facility during all 
operational hours. The additional security employ that is required per this provision will be 
employed in addition to and in enhancement of the two security guards that are mandated to 
be employed on the hotel premises during all hours of operation.

The security guards shall not have any other activities other than those that are security 
related. Security personnel shall be licensed consistent with State law and Los Angeles Police 
Commission standards and maintain an active American Red Cross first-aid card. The security 
personnel shall be dressed in such a manner as to be readily identifiable to patrons and law 
enforcement personnel.
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47. Plan Approval. The applicant shall file an Approval of Plans application within two (2) years, 
but not earlier than 18 months from the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy to assess 
compliance with the conditions of the instant grant. The purpose of the plan approval will be 
to review the effectiveness of and the applicant’s compliance with the conditions of this grant. 
Upon review of the effectiveness of and compliance with the conditions, the Zoning 
Administrator may modify such conditions, delete or add new ones as appropriate and require 
a subsequent plan approval, as necessary. The applicant shall submit all required 
documentation of compliance with conditions as part of the application package for-the review.

Further, at any time during the period of validity of this grant, should documented evidence be 
submitted showing a violation of any condition(s) of this grant resulting in a disruption or 
interference with the peaceful enjoyment of the adjoining and neighboring properties, the 
Zoning Administrator reserves the right to require the applicant to file for a plan approval 
application together with associated fees, the purpose of which will be to hold a public hearing 
to review the applicant's compliance with and the effectiveness of these conditions. The 
applicant/petitioner(s) shall provide a summary and supporting documentation of how 
compliance with each condition of the grant has been attained. Upon this review the Zoning 
Administrator may modify, add or delete conditions, and reserves the right to conduct the 
public hearing for nuisance abatement/revocation purposes.

The applicant shall provide appropriate documentation to substantiate ongoing compliance of 
the applicant with each of the conditions contained herein at the time of filing the Plan Approval 
review application.

48. Condition Compliance Unit.

a. Prior to the beginning of operations for each establishment, the applicant shall notify 
the Condition Compliance Unit via email or U.S. Mail when operations are scheduled to 
begin and shall submit a copy of the Certificate of Occupancy for the Case File. The 
notification shall be submitted to planninq.ccu@lacitv.org. with the subject: of the email to 
include the number, 'CPC-2016-2263-VZC-HD-CUB-CU-ZAA-WDI-SPRcase
/Operation Notification". The applicant shall also submit (attached or mailed) evidence 
of compliance with any conditions which require compliance “prior to the beginning of 
operations” as stated by these conditions.

b. Prior to the beginning of operations for each establishment, the manager of the facility 
shall be made aware of the conditions and shall inform his/her employees of the same. A 
statement with the signature, printed name, position and date signed by the manager and 
his/her employees shall be provided to the Condition Compliance Unit within 30-davs of 
the beginning dav of operation of the establishment. The statement shall read as follows:

We, the undersigned, have read and understand the conditions of approval to allow 
the sale and dispensing of a full tine of alcoholic beverage for on-site consumption, in 
conjunction the [restaurant/access cabinets within each guest room], known as [to be 
determined later], and agree to abide and comply with said conditions.

c. Should there be a change in the ownership and/or the operator of the business, the 
property owner and the business owner or operator shall provide the prospective new 
property owner and the business owner/operator with a copy of the conditions of this 
action prior to the legal acquisition of the property and/or the business. Evidence that a 
copy of this determination has been provided to the prospective owner/operator, including 
the conditions required herewith, shall be submitted to the Condition Compliance Unit in

mailto:planninq.ccu@lacitv.org
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a letter from the new operator indicating the date that the new operator/management 
began and attesting to the receipt of this approval and its conditions. The new operator 
shall submit this letter to the Condition Compliance Unit within 30-davs of the beginning 
day of his/her new operation of the establishment along with the dimensioned floor plan, 
seating arrangement and number of seats of the new operation.

d. Should there be a change in the ownership and/or the operator of the business, the Zoning 
Administrator reserves the right to require that the new owner or operator file a Plan 
Approval application if it is determined that the new operation is not in substantia! 
conformance with the approved floor plan, or the operation has changed in mode or 
character from the original approval, or if at any time during the period of validity of this 
grant, documented evidence is submitted showing continued violation of any condition(s) 
of this grant resulting in a disruption or interference with the peaceful enjoyment of the 
adjoining and neighboring properties. The application, in association with the appropriate 
fees, shall be submitted to the Department of Planning, Condition Compliance Unit within 
30 days of the date of legal acquisition by the new owner or operator. The purpose of the 
plan approval will be to review the operation of the premise and establish conditions 
applicable to the use as conducted by the new owner or operator, consistent with the intent 
of the Conditions of this grant. Upon this review, the Zoning Administrator may modify, 
add or delete conditions, and if warranted, reserves the right to conduct a public hearing, 
that may also be conducted for nuisance abatement/revocation purposes.

49. MViP - Monitoring, Verification and Inspection Program. At anytime, before, during, or 
after operating hours, a City inspector may conduct a site visit to assess compliance with, or 
violations of, any of the conditions of this grant. Observations and results of said inspection 
will be documented and used to rate the operator according to the level of compliance. If a 
violation exists, the owner/operator will be notified of the deficiency or violation and will be 
required to correct or eliminate the deficiency or violation. Multiple or continued documented 
violations or Orders to Comply issued by the Department of Building and Safety which are not 
addressed within the time prescribed therein, may result in denial of future requests to renew 
or extend this grant.

50. Within 30 days of the effective date of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control license, 
and within 30 days of the effective date of any modification or alteration of terms of said 
license, the applicant shall transmit a copy of the valid Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control license to the Development Services Center or the Condition Compliance Unit for 
attachment to the case file.

51. Within 30 days of the effective date of this grant, a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to 
comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded in the County 
Recorder’s Office. The agreement (standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) 
shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The 
agreement with the conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services 
Center or the Condition Compliance Unit for approval before being recorded. After 
recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the 
Development Services Center or Condition Compliance Unit for inclusion in the case file. .

Conditional Use - Commercial Uses in the R5 Zone

52. Authorization. Approved herein is the loading space, trash enclosure and LADWP 
transformer within the [Q]R5-2 Zone portion of the site, subject to the following conditions:
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a. A minimum six-foot high siumpstone or decorative masonry wall shall be constructed 
adjacent to the neighboring residential property, and.

b. Landscaping shall be installed in substantial conformance with the Landscape Plan 
marked Exhibit "A", dated June 8,2017, except as may be revised as a result of this action.

Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment

53. Authorization. Approved herein is a zero-foot southerly side yard (above the ground floor) 
in lieu of the otherwise required 10 feet.

Site Plan Review

54. Pedestrian Access. Maintain one (1) main entrance to the ground floor restaurant with direct 
access to the sidewalk.

55. Seventh FJoor/Rooftop Restaurant. The rooftop deck shall be enclosed with a six- to eight- 
foot tall plexiglass perimeter wall along the northern edge of the building and shall include 
landscaping (i.e., shrubbery and trees) to minimize noise levels at off-site locations to the 
maximum extent feasible. Landscape planters shall be a minimum depth of 48" and shall be 
designed to include irrigation.

56. Landscaping. All tree planter wells shall be a minimum of 48 inches deep.

57. Vehicular Access.

V, A minimum of a 40-foot reservoir space shall be provided between any security gate(s) 
and the property line or to the satisfaction of the Department of Transportation.

Parking stalls shall be designed so that no vehicles are made to back into or out of any 
public street or sidewalk.

a.

b.

The primary vehicular access to the hotel shall be from a two-way driveway on Wilcox 
Avenue, with a secondary access for deliveries on Hudson Avenue and hotel loading on 
Wilcox Avenue.

C.

A parking area arid driveway plan shall be submitted to the Citywide Planning Coordination 
Section of the Department of Transportation for approval, prior to submittal of building 
permit plans for plan check by the Department of Building and Safety. Transportation 
approvals are conducted at 201 North Figueroa Street, Suite 550.

d.

58. Lighting. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the light 
source cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties, the public right-of-way, nor from 
above.

59. Trash and Recycling.

a. All trash collection and storage areas shall be iocated on-site and shall not visible from 
the. public right-of-way. . .

b. Trash receptacles shall be stored in a fully enclosed building or structure, constructed with 
a solid roof, at all times.
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c. Trash/recycling containers shall be locked when not in use.

d. There shall be no depositing of cans or bottles in trash or recycling containers after 12:00
a.m.

60. Mechanical and Rooftop Equipment Screening. Any structures on the roof, such as air 
conditioning units and other equipment, shall be fully screened from view of any abutting 
properties and the public right-of-way.

61. Electric Vehicle Parking. The project shall include at least 20 percent of the total code- 
required parking spaces capable of supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment 
(EVSE). Plans shall indicate the proposed type and location(s) of EVSE and also include 
raceway method(s), wiring schematics and electrical calculations to verify that the electrical 
system has sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all electric vehicles at all designated 
EV charging locations at their full rated amperage. Plan design shall be based upon Level 2 
or greater EVSE at its maximum operating ampacity. Of the twenty percent EV Ready 
parking, five percent of the total code required parking spaces shall be further provided with 
EV chargers to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas. When 
the application of either the required 20 percent or five percent results in a fractional space, 
round up to the next whole number. A label stating "EVCAPABLE” shall be posted in a 
conspicuous place at the service panel or subpanel and next to the raceway termination point. 
None of the required EV Ready parking shall apply to parking spaces used for dealership 
vehicle storage.

62. Solar Panels. The project shall dedicate a minimum of 1,000 square feet of rooftop space for 
the installation of a photovoltaic system, in substantial conformance with the plans stamped 
"Exhibit A”.

63. The project contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of-the-art noise 
shielding and muffling devices. On-site power generators shali either be plug-in electric or 
solar powered.

NOTE TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
CONTROL (ABC)

CONDITIONS IDENTIFIED FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL RELATIVE TO THE SALE AND DISTRIBUTION OF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

In approving the instant grants, the City Planning Commission has not imposed Conditions 
specific to the sale or distribution of alcoholic beverages, even if such Conditions have been 
volunteered or negotiated by the applicant, in that the City Planning Commission has no direct 
authority to regulate or enforce Conditions assigned to alcohol sales or distribution.

The City Planning Commission has identified a set of Conditions related to alcohol sales and 
distribution for further consideration by the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control (ABC). In identifying these conditions, the City Planning Commission acknowledges the 
ABC as the responsible agency for establishing and enforcing Conditions specific to alcohol sales 
and distribution. The Conditions identified below are based on testimony and/or other evidence 
established in the administrative record, and provide the ABC an opportunity to address the 
specific conduct of alcohol sales and distribution in association with the Conditional Use granted 
herein by the City Planning Commission.
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They may include those identified during hearing testimony, received as part of correspondence 
via stakeholder groups, city agency, other responsible agency, Council District, Mayor's office, 
etc.)

Approval of a full line of alcohol.
No alcohol shall be allowed to be consumed on any adjacent property under the control of the 
applicant. .
There shall be no exterior advertising of any kind or type, including advertising directly to the 
exterior from within, promoting or indicating the availability of alcoholic beverages. Interior 
displays of alcoholic beverages or signs which are clearly visible to the exterior shall constitute 
a violation of this condition.
The sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises is prohibited.
The quarterly gross sales of food shall not exceed the quarterly gross sales of alcohol. The 
business operator shall maintain records which reflect these numbers and make them 
available to the Police Department upon request.
No signs are permitted on the outside of the building or directed from the inside to the outside 
which display or advertise the availability of alcoholic beverages.
The off-site sale of alcoholic beverages as a secondary use (i.e., "take out”) is not permitted. 
All service of alcoholic beverages shall be conducted by a waitress or waiter or bartender 
when consumed within the restaurant spaces.
The alcoholic beverage license shall not be exchanged for a public premises type license nor 
operated as a public premises.
Signs shall be prominently posted in English and the predominant language of the facility's 
clientele, if different, stating that California State Law prohibits sale of alcoholic beverages to 
persons who are under 21 years of age.
No bottle service shall be permitted within any restaurant or bar portion of the hotel.

Environmental Conditions

64. Cultural Resources. A qualified paleontologist shall be retained to perform periodic 
inspections of excavation and grading activities at the project site. The frequency of 
inspections shall be based on consultation with the paleontologist and shall depend on the 
rate of excavation and grading activities, the materials being excavated, and if found, the 
abundance and type of fossils encountered. If paleontological materials are encountered, the 
paleontologist shall temporarily divert or redirect grading and excavation activities in the area 
of the exposed material to facilitate evaluation and, if necessary, salvage. The paleontologist 
shall then assess the discovered material(s) and prepare a survey, study or report evaluating 
the impact. The applicant shall then comply with the recommendations of the evaluating . 
paleontologist, and a copy of the paleontological survey report shall be submitted to the Los 
Angeles County Natural History Museum. Ground-disturbing activities may resume once the 
paleontologist’s recommendations have been implemented to the satisfaction of the 
paleontologist.

65. Noise.

a. The project shall include the following measures during construction period:

• The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 144,331 
and 161,574, and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or creation 
of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically Infeasible.

• Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 
Monday through Friday, and 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Saturday.
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Demolition and construction activities shall be scheduled so as to avoid operating 
several pieces of equipment simultaneously, which causes high noise levels.

The project contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of-the-art 
noise shielding and muffling devices.

Temporary noise barriers shall be used along the northern, eastern and western 
property boundaries to block the line-of-sight between the construction equipment and 
the adjacent residences. The noise barrier shall provide minimum 5 dBA noise 
reduction to the residences to the west (receptor R1) and northeast (receptor R3) and 
15 dBA noise reduction to the residence to the north (receptor R1).

b. The applicant shall retain the services of a qualified acoustical engineer with expertise in 
the design of building sound insulation, who shall submit a signed report to the City during 
a plan check for review and approval, indicating that the proposed building design sound 
insulation achieves an interior sound environment of maximum 45 dBA CNEL, per the City 
of Los Angeles Building Code (LAMC Section 91.1207).

c. Retain the services of a qualified vibration consultant to monitor ground-borne vibration at 
the exterior of the adjacent buildings to the north, south and west of the project site during 
site grading/excavation (when the use of heavy construction equipment, such as a large 
bulldozer, drill rig, or loaded truck occurs) within 15 feet of the off-site building structures 
adjacent to the project site. If the measured ground-borne vibration levels exceed 0.2 
inch/second (PPV) at the adjacent off-site structures, the project contractor shall evaluate 
and employ alternative construction methods, so that the ground-borne vibration levels 
would be below 0.2 inch/second (PPV) at the adjacent off-site structures to the north, 

. south and west.

66. Transportation/Traffic.

Plan construction and construction staging as to maintain adequate and safe pedestrian 
access on adjacent sidewalks throughout construction.

Covered walkways shall be provided where pedestrians are exposed to potential injury 
from falling objects.

a.

b.

Applicant shall keep sidewalk open during construction until only when it is absolutely 
required to close or block sidewalk for construction staging. Sidewalk shall be reopened 
as soon as reasonably feasible taking construction and construction staging into account.

c.

Administrative Conditions of Approval

67. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification 
of consultations, review or approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions, 
shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in the subject file.

68. Code Compliance.
classification of the subject property shall be complied with, except where herein conditions 
are more restrictive.

Area, height and use regulations of the (T)(Q)C2-2D-SN Zone

Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement69. Covenant.
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the County
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Recorder’s Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on any 
subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to the 
Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a copy 
bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Department of City Planning 
for attachment to the file.

70. Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall 
mean those agencies, public officials, legislation or their successors, designees or 
amendment to any legislation.

71. Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be 
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or the 
agency's successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any 
amendments thereto.

72. Building Plans. Page 1 of the grants and all the conditions of approval shall be printed on 
the building plans submitted to the Department of City Planning and the Department of 
Building and Safety.

73. Corrective Conditions. The authorized use shall be conducted at all time with due regards 
to the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the City Planning 
Commission, or the Director pursuant to Section 12.27.1 of the Municipal Code to impose 
additional corrective conditions, if in the Commission's or Director’s opinion such conditions 
are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the neighborhood or occupants of 
adjacent property.

74. Expediting Processing Section. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant shall 
show that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning Expedited Processing 
Section.

75. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.

Applicant shall do all of the following:

Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City 
relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of this 
entitlement, including but not limited to. an action to attack, challenge, set aside, void or 
otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the 
entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions or to claim personal property 
damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

a.

b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or 
arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, 
including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any 
judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney's fees), damages 
and/or settlement costs.

Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice of 
the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial deposit 
shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney's Office, in its sole discretion, based on the 
nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be less than $50,000. 
The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from 
responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (b).

c.
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d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be 
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City to 
protect the City's interests. The City's failure to notice or collect the deposit does not 
relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement

/—‘

(b).

If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interests, execute an indemnity and 
reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the requirements of 
this condition.

e.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any action 
and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of any claim, 
action or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably cooperate in the 
defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold 
harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office or .
outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the 
defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation 
imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this condition, in 
whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the 
entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with 
respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon 
or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

"City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commission, 
committees, employees and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims or lawsuits. Actions includes actions, as 
defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City 
or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

General Plan/Charter Findings

1. General Plan.

a. General Plan Land Use Designation. The subject property is located within the 
Hollywood Community Plan Area, adopted by the City Council on December 13, 1988. 
The plan map designates 19,141 square feet of the subject property for Regional Center 
Commercial land uses with corresponding zones of C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3, and RAS4 and 
1,481 square feet of the subject property for High Density Residential land uses with 
corresponding zones of R4 and [Q]R5. The proposed Zone and Height District Change 
to the (T)(Q)C2-2D-SN Zone with a maximum 3.06:1 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) and a building 
height of seven-stories and 89 feet (89’) for the Regional Center Commercial designated 
area is consistent with the current Regional Center Commercial land use designation. The 
General Plan Framework Element characterizes Regional Centers as including buildings 
with FARs of up to 6:1 with six-to 20-stories (or higher).

Therefore, the project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and 
provisions of the General Plan, as reflected in the adopted Framework Element and 
Community Plan.

b. Land Use Element.

Hollywood Community Plan. The Community Plan text includes the following relevant 
land use objectives and policy:

Objective 1: To further the development of Hollywood as a major center of population, 
employment, retail services, and entertainment; and to perpetuate its image as the 
international center of the motion picture industry.

Objective 4: To promote economic well-being and public convenience through: a) 
allocating and distributing commercial lands for retail, service, and office facilities in 
quantities and patterns based on accepted planning principles and standards.

Policy: The focal point of the Community is the Hollywood Center located generally 
on both sides of Hollywood and Sunset Boulevards between La Brea and Gower 
Street... This center area shall function 1) as the commercial center for Hollywood 
and surrounding communities and 2) as an entertainment center for the entire 
region. -

As part of the requested Height District change, the new “D" Development Limitation with 
a 3.06:1 FAR and a building height of 89 feet (89') would allow for the redevelopment of a 
large parcel of land within the Hollywood Center with the proposed residential (a hotel) 
and commercial (restaurant) uses and will result in a demand for local workers and local 
goods and services. The project also promotes economic well-being and public 
convenience by providing short-term, overnight accommodations within proximity to many 
of Hollywood's entertainment-based tourist attractions while being within proximity to the 
Metro Red Line, providing access to North Hollywood, Universal Studios, Downtown Los 
Angeles and beyond.

Therefore, the project is consistent with the Hollywood Community Plan in that the project 
will implement the abovementioned, objectives and policy of the Plan.
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c. The Framework Element for the General Plan (Framework Element) was adopted by the 
City of Los Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August 2001. The Framework 
Element provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City of Los Angeles, 
including the project site. The Framework Element also sets forth a Citywide 
comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide polices regarding such 
issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, economic 
development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services. The Framework Element 
includes the following goals, objectives and policies relevant to the instant request;

Goal 3A: A physically balanced distribution of land uses that contributes towards and 
facilitates the City's long-term fiscal and economic viability, revitalization of 
economically depressed areas, conservation of existing residential neighborhoods, 
equitable distribution of public resources, conservation of natural resources, provision 
of adequate infrastructure and public services, reduction of traffic congestion and 
improvement of air quality, enhancement of recreation and open space opportunities, 
assurance of environmental justice and a healthful living environment, and 
achievement of the vision for a more liveable city.

Objective 3.1: Accommodate a diversity of uses that support the needs of the 
City's existing and future residents, businesses, and visitors.

Policy 3.1.4: Accommodate new development in accordance with land use 
and density provisions of the General Plan Framework Long-Range Land Use 
Diagram and Table 3-1 (Land Use Standards and Typical Development 
Characteristics).

Objective 3.2: Provide for the spatial distribution of development that promotes an 
improved quality of life by facilitating a reduction of vehicular trips, vehicle miles 
traveled, and air pollution.

Policy 3.2.1: Provide a pattern of development consisting of distinct districts, 
centers, boulevards, and neighborhoods that are differentiated by their 
functional role, scale, and character. This shall be accomplished by 
considering factors such as the existing concentrations of use, community- 
oriented activity centers that currently or potentially service adjacent 
neighborhoods, and existing or potential public transit corridors and stations.

Objective 3,4: Encourage new multi-family residential, retail commercial, and 
office development in the City’s neighborhood districts, community, regional, and 
downtown centers as well as along primary transit corridors/boulevards, while at 
the same time conserving existing neighborhoods and related districts.

Policy 3.4,1: Conserve existing stable residential neighborhoods and lower- 
intensity commercial districts and encourage the majority of new commercial 
and mixed-use (integrated commercial and residential) development to be 
located (a) in a network of neighborhood districts, community, regional, and 
downtown centers, (b) in proximity to rail and bus transit stations and corridors, 
and (c) along the City's major boulevards, referred to as districts, centers, and 
mixed-use boulevards, in accordance with the Framework Long-Range Land 
Use Diagram.

The project will contribute toward and facilitate the City's long-term fiscal and economic 
viability by adding 133 short-term, overnight hotel rooms within Hollywood’s commercial 
and entertainment core for visitors and tourists. The project’s proximity to the Metro Red
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Line, the Metro Rapid 780 Line, and other transit connections, will reduce vehicular trips 
to and from the project, vehicle miles traveled, and improve air pollution; and its location 
within an existing, hlgh-intensity commercial district and on an Avenue III (Secondary 
Highway) will enable the city to conserve nearby existing stable residential neighborhoods 
and lower-intensity commercial districts. Such attributes support the increase in the 
allowable Floor Area Ratio from 2:1 FAR to 3,06:1 FAR and the allowable building height 
from 45 feet to 89 feet (89’).

Goal 3F: Mixed-use centers that provide jobs, entertainment, culture, and serve the
region.

Objective 3.10:
regional centers that accommodate a broad range of uses that serve, provide job 
opportunities, and are accessible to the region, are compatible with adjacent land 
uses, and are developed to enhance urban lifestyles.

Reinforce existing and encourage the development of new

Policy 3.10.1: Accommodate land uses that serve a regional market in areas 
designated as "Regional Center" in accordance with Tables 3-1 (Land Use 
Standards and Typical Development Characteristics) and 3-6 (Land Use 
Designation and Corresponding Zones). Retail uses and services that support 
and are integrated with the primary uses shall be permitted. The range and 
densities/intensities of uses permitted in any area shall be identified in the 
community plans.

Policy 3.10.3: Promote the development of high-activity areas in appropriate 
locations that are designed to induce pedestrian activity, in accordance with 
Pedestrian-Oriented District Policies, and provide adequate transitions with 
adjacent residential uses at the edges of the centers.

The proposed hotel and restaurants will create new permanent jobs within Hollywood’s 
commercial and entertainment core while providing additional lodging options for visitors 
and tourists to this popular destination. The project’s design, including ground floor 
treatment, will encourage pedestrian activity and its location, toward the northern 
boundary of the Hollywood Center, will provide an appropriate buffer between the more 
intense uses within the Hollywood Center and the residential neighborhood north of 
Franklin Avenue, to the north.

Goal 5A: A liveable City for existing and future residents and one that is attractive to 
future investment. A City of interconnected, diverse neighborhoods that builds on the 
strengths of those neighborhoods and functions at both the neighborhood and citywide 
scales.

Objective 5.2: Encourage future development in centers and in nodes along 
corridors that are served by transit and are already functioning as centers for the 
surrounding neighborhoods, the community or the region.

Policy 5,2.2: Encourage the development of centers, districts, and selected 
corridor/boulevard nodes such that the land uses, scale, and built form allowed 
and/or encouraged within these areas allow them to function as centers and 
support transit use, both in daytime and nighttime. Additionally, develop these 
areas so that they are compatible with surrounding neighborhoods.

The project will support Hollywood’s commercial and entertainment core for residents by 
providing additional dining opportunities, as well as enhance the urban environment,
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encouraging daytime and nighttime pedestrian activity within a highly active commercial 
district through pedestrian-friendly design. Furthermore, the project’s proximity to the 
Metro Red Line, the Metro Rapid 780 Line and other transit connections enable the project 
to function at both the local and region scale, thereby justifying the increase in the 
allowable Floor Area Ratio from 2:1 FAR to 3.06:1 FAR and the allowable building height 
from 45 feet to 89 feet (89’).

d. The Mobility Element of the General Plan (Mobility Plan 2035) is not likely to be affected 
by the recommended action herein. Hudson Avenue, abutting the property to the west, is 
a Local Street dedicated to a variable width of between 36 and 58 feet and is improved 
with asphalt roadway and concrete curb, gutter and sidewalk. The project will be required 
to provide a five-foot dedication of land and complete the necessary improvements to 
complete the right-of-way along its entire frontage with Hudson Avenue. Wilcox Avenue, 
abutting the propertytothe east, isdesignated a Modified Avenue III (Secondary Highway) 
and dedicated to a variable width of between 60 and 83 feet and improved with asphalt 
roadway and concrete curb, gutter and sidewalk. The applicant has requested a 
determination to waive the five-foot dedication and improvements along Wilcox Avenue. 
As discussed in further detail below, the dedication is physically impractical due to the 
historic status of the surrounding properties, which are highly unlikely to be redeveloped 
and thus, no roadway widening will occur on the properties surrounding the project site. 
Furthermore, a condition is recommended herein to require a five-foot sidewalk easement 
to run with the land in order to achieve the 15-foot wide sidewalk standard of the Mobility 
Plan 2035.

Wilcox Avenue is not included in any of Mobility Plan 2035's “Enhanced" Networks (i.e. 
the Bicycle Enhanced Network, the Transit Enhanced Network, the Neighborhood 
Enhanced Network and the Vehicle Enhanced Network). Nevertheless, the project as 
designed and conditioned meets the following policies of Mobility Plan 2035:

'i

Policy. 2.3: Recognize walking as a component of every trip, and ensure high-quality 
pedestrian access in all site planning and public right-of-way modifications to provide 
a safe and comfortable walking environment.

Policy 2.10: Facilitate the provision of adequate on and off-street loading areas.

The project’s design, including ground floor treatment, will encourage daytime and 
nighttime pedestrian activity within a highly active commercial district through pedestrian- 
friendly design. Furthermore, the project is required to provide a five-foot sidewalk 
easement to run with the land in order to achieve the 15-foot wide sidewalk standard 
required by the Mobility Plan 2035.

Policy 3.1: Recognize all modes of travel, including pedestrian, bicycle, transit, and 
vehicular modes - including goods movement - as integral components of the City’s 
transportation system.

Policy 3.3: Promote equitable land use decisions that result in fewer vehicle trips by 
providing greater proximity and access to jobs, destinations, and other neighborhood 
services.

Policy 3.4: 
convenient, and attractive transit services.

Provide all residents, workers and visitors with affordable, efficient,

Policy 3.5: Support “first-mile, last-mile solutions" such as multi-modal transportation 
services, organizations, and activities in the areas around transit stations and major
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bus stops (transit stops) to maximize multi-modal connectivity and access for transit 
riders.

Policy 3.8: Provide bicyclists with convenient, secure and well-maintained bicycle 
parking facilities.

The project’s proximity to the Metro Red Line, the Metro Rapid 780 Line and other transit 
connections will reduce vehicular trips to and from the project, vehicle miles traveled, and 
improve air pollution; and its ground floor treatment will encourage daytime and nighttime 
pedestrian activity within a highly active commercial district through pedestrian-friendly 
design.

In addition, the project will provide Cade-required bicycle parking thereby supporting "first- 
mile, last-mile solutions", enabling workers, hotel guests and patrons of the restaurants' 
improved access to the project.

Policy 5.4: Continue to encourage the adoption of low and zero emission fuel sources, 
new mobility technologies, and supporting infrastructure.

As conditioned, a minimum of 20% of all parking spaces will be installed as electric vehicle- 
ready.

Lastly, the Department of Transportation submitted a Traffic Impact Assessment of the 
proposed project dated March 29, 2016 that determined the impact of the trips generated 
from the project will be less than significant.

Therefore, the Zone Change to the (T)(Q)C2-2D-SN Zone is consistent with Mobility Plan 
2035 goals, objectives and policies of the General Plan.

e. The Air Quality Element of the General Plan will be implemented by the recommended 
action herein. The Air Quality Element sets forth the goals, objectives and policies which 
will guide the City in the implementation of its air quality improvement programs and 
strategies. The Air Quality Element recognizes that air quality strategies must be 
integrated into land use decisions and represent the City's effort to achieve consistency 
with regional Air Quality, Growth Management, Mobility and Congestion Management 
Plans. The Air Quality Element includes the following Goal and Objective relevant to the 
instant request:

Goal 5: Energy efficiency through land use and transportation planning, the use of 
renewable resources and less polluting fuels, and the implementation of 
conservation measures including passive methods such as site orientation 
and tree planting. .

Objective 5.1: It is the objective of the City of Los Angeles to increase energy 
efficiency of City facilities and private developments.

As conditioned, the project will use either plug-in electric or solar powered power 
generators during construction and will provide a minimum of 1,000 square feet of 
photovoltaics on the rooftop for solar energy.

f. The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will not be affected by the 
recommended action. While the sewer system might be able to accommodate the total 
flows for the proposed project, further detailed gauging and evaluation may be needed as 
part of the permit process to identify a specific sewer connection point. If the public sewer



F-6CPC-2016-2263-VZC-HD-CUB-CU-ZAA-WDI-SPR

has insufficient capacity then the developer will be required to build sewer lines to a point 
in the sewer system with sufficient capacity. A final approval for sewer capacity and 
connection permit will be made at that time. Ultimately, this sewage flow will be conveyed 
to the Hyperion Treatment Plant, which has sufficient capacity for the project.

Zone Change and “T” and “Q” Classification and “D” Limitations Findings

2. Pursuant to Section 12.32 of the Municipal Code, the zone change and classifications 
are necessary because:

a. Public Necessity. In 2013, the Chief Legislative Analyst reported (Council File No, 13­
0991) that Hollywood was one of several areas in the City with high demand for hotel 
rooms, stating that it had approximately 3,000 hotel rooms and that between 2009 and 
2014, there was a projected growth in the occupancy, rate of over 10% (from 70.1% in 
2009 to a projected occupancy rate of 82.9% in 2014). Granting the Vesting Zone and 
Height District Change to the (T)(Q)C2-2D-SN Zone with an FAR of 3.06:1 and a building 
height of 89 feet (89’) would allow the construction of a 133-room hotel on an under-utilized 
site, increasing the number of hotels room in Hollywood.

b. Convenience: Hollywood is one of the City’s largest tourist attractions where hundreds of 
thousands of people from around the world visit throughout the year. Hollywood is also 
one of the most transit-rich areas within the City, serviced by the Los Angeles County 
Metropolitan Transportation Authority bus system, the Metro Rail Red Line and the City of 
Los Angeles Department of Transportation DASH service. Two Metro Red Line Rail

. stations, at Hollywood Boulevard and Highland Avenue and at Hollywood Boulevard and 
Vine Street, and local and regional bus lines along Hollywood Boulevard, Vine Street and 
Highland Avenue are all approximately one half mile from the project site. . Granting the 
Vesting Zone and Height District Change to the (T)(Q)C2-2D-SN Zone would allow the 
employees and patrons of the hotel and restaurant access and convenience to a variety 
of modes of transportation.

c. General Welfare: Granting the Vesting Zone and Height District Change to the (T)(Q)C2- 
2D-SN Zone with an FAR of 3.06:1 and a building height of 89 feet (89') would allow the 
redevelopment of an under-utilized site within a Regional Center. The Framework 
Element defines Regional Centers as areas Intended to “provide a significant number of 
jobs and many non-work destinations” and therefore require access to bus and rail transit 
and good quality street, area, and pedestrian lighting... to generating feelings of safety, 
comfort, and well-being necessary for ensuring public nighttime use of transit facilities." 
The proposed 133-room hotel and restaurants will provide a significant number of jobs 
within approximately one half mile of a variety of modes of public transit. The project will 
also include a ground floor restaurant with approximately 350 square feet open to the 
sidewalk which would improve pedestrian safety, comfort, and well-being along the street 
during evening hours.

d. Good Zoning Practices: Granting the Vesting Zone and Height District Change to the 
(T)(Q)C2-2D-SN Zone with an FAR of 3.06:1 and a building height of 89 feet (89’) would 
allow the redevelopment of an under-utilized site within a Regional Center. Regional 
Centers are intended to contain a diversity of uses such as corporate and professional 
offices, retail commercial malls, government buildings, major health facilities, major 
entertainment and cultural facilities and supporting service and the development of sites 

' and structures integrating housing with commercial uses is encouraged. The proposed 
133-room hotel will provide short-term, overnight accommodations for visitors and tourists 
to the entertainment and cultural facilities in the Hollywood area and the proposed

" ~N
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restaurant will further support workers, residents and visitors to the Hollywood area with 
additional dining options.

e. “T” and “Q” Classification and "D" Limitations Findings: Per Section 12.32-G.1, 2 and 4 of 
the Municipal Code, the current action, as recommended, has been made contingent upon 
compliance with new "T" and "Q" conditions of approval and “D” development limitations. 
Such limitations are necessary to ensure the identified dedications, improvements, and 
actions are undertaken to meet the public’s needs, convenience, and general welfare 
served by the required actions. The conditions that limit the scale, design and scope of 
future development on the site are also necessary to protect the best interests of and to 
assure a development more compatible with surrounding properties and the overall 
pattern of the existing mixed-use development in the community, to secure an appropriate 
development in harmony with the General Plan as discussed in Findings Section 1, and 
to prevent or mitigate the potential adverse environmental effect of adding additional 
height or floor area to the established neighborhood.

Section 12.24 of the L.A.M.C. Findings (Alcohol and Commercial Uses in the R5 Zone)

r
' S

3. The project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood or will 
perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the community, 
city, or region.

The proposed project includes the demolition of an existing 593 square-foot restaurant and 
surface parking lot and the construction, use and maintenance of a seven-story, 88-foot, 6 
inch (88’-6") tall, 133-room hotel containing 3,580 square feet of restaurant uses at the ground 
floor and on the rooftop. The project includes 103 automobile parking spaces within one (1) 
at-grade and two (2) subterranean parking levels.

The subject property is a flat, irregular-shaped, 20,622-square-foot through lot with a 100-foot 
frontage along Wilcox Avenue and a 32-foot frontage along Hudson Avenue.

The property is located within a Regional Center within the Hollywood Community Plan and 
approximately 120 feet north of Hollywood Boulevard. The Metro Red Line, subway station 
and Metro Rapid 780 bus stop at Hollywood Boulevard and Argyle Avenue are approximately 
1/3 of a mile to the east of the project site.

Alcohol .

The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use to allow the sale and dispensing of a full line of 
alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption in conjunction with two (2) restaurants, one (1) 
at the ground floor and one (1) at seventh floor/rooftop level, and for access-cabinets (mini 
bars) within each hotel room!

Hollywood Boulevard and the Regional Center within Hollywood is a major commercial center 
with a large number of businesses that provide commercial services to tourists, residents and 
workers in the Hollywood area. Restaurants are an intrinsic part of these service amenities 
necessary for the conservation, development, and success of a vibrant commercial center. 
The restaurants' emphasis will be food sen/ice and the proposed sale of a full line of alcoholic 
beverages for on-site consumption will offer an amenity incidental to food service to workers, 
visitors and residents in the Hollywood area.

The access-cabinets will provide a convenience to the hotel guests by allowing access to a 
limited assortment of alcoholic beverages within each hotel room.

The authorization to sell alcohol in conjunction with the proposed restaurants and through 
access-cabinets (mini bars) within each hotel room will complement the proposed hotel as 
well as support the surrounding community by providing an amenity that hotel guests have

)
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come to expect and a service that is beneficial to employees, visitors and local residents.

Commercial Uses in the R5 Zone

The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use to allow certain ancillary commercial uses within 
the [Q]R5 zoned portion of the property, specifically the trash enclosure, LADWP transformer 
and a portion of the loading space. This area of the site will not contain any hotel rooms or 
restaurant space. The subject property is an irregular-shaped lot with a 30-foot wide strip of 
land connecting the main portion of the site to Hudson Avenue. Furthermore, the 30-foot wide 
strip of land is split-zoned with [Q]R5 and C4 making any use of the area impractical if limited 
only to those uses permitted within each zone.

By locating the trash enclosure, LADWP transformer and a portion of the loading space within 
the [Q]R5 portion of the property, the project is able to provide essential “back of house” 
functions and utility equipment 50 feet away from the public right-of-way and out of view to 
the public. In addition, the area would be heavily landscaped and screened with a minimum 
six-foot high slumpstone or decorative masonry wall adjacent to the neighboring residential 
property to the north. .

Therefore, the use the R5 Zone with the ancillary commercial uses will perform a function that 
is beneficial to the community.

4. The project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be 
compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, 
the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

The proposed project includes demolition of an existing 593 square-foot restaurant and 
surface parking lot and the construction use and maintenance of a seven-story, 88-foot, 6 inch 
(88-6") tall, 133-room hotel containing 3,580 square feet of restaurant uses at the ground floor 
and on the rooftop. The project includes 103 automobile parking spaces within one (1) at- 
grade and two (2) subterranean parking levels.

A mixture of high density residential, commercial retail, restaurant and entertainment uses 
make up the general character of the surrounding neighborhood. The properties to the north 
are zoned [Q]R5-2 and are developed with two- to multi-story multi-family buildings. The 
properties to the east, south and west are zoned C4-2D-SN and are developed with multi­
story multi-family buildings and one- to four-story commercial retail, restaurant and 
entertainment uses. Immediately east of the subject property are two Historic Cultural 
Monuments: Warner Brothers Hollywood Theater Building (HCM-572) and William Stromberg 
Clock (HCM-316); and approximately 120 feet south of the subject property is the Hollywood 
Walk of Fame (HCM 194).

Alcohol .

The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use to allow the sale and dispensing of a full line of 
alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption in conjunction with two (2) restaurants, one (1) 
at the ground floor and one (1) at seventh floor/rooftop level, and access-cabinets (mini bars) / 
within each hotel room.

The proposed hours of operation for the restaurants would be from 7:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m., 
daily. The ground floor restaurant will be comprised of 2,500 square feet of floor area with an 
additional 350 square feet open to the sidewalk for outdoor seating. The ground floor 
restaurant would have 60 interior seats and 20 exterior seats, .for a total of 80 seats. The 
seventh floor/rooftop level restaurant includes 1,080 square feet of interior space and 3,250.
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square feet of outdoor covered space. The seventh floor/rooftop level restaurant would have 
30 interior seats and 50 exterior seats, for a total of 80 seats.
With regard to the seventh floor/rooftop level restaurant, the project locates the interior space 
and the “back of house’’ along the northern edge of the building occupying 92 feet of the 159- 
foot length of the rooftop area in an effort to reduce the transmission of rooftop noise to the 
residential properties to the north. The remaining portions of the rooftop along the northern 
edge of the building will include a six-to-eight foot tall plexiglass perimeter wall in an effort to 
further reduce the transmission of noise. Nonetheless, as discussed Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (Case No. ENV-2016-2264-MND) and found in Appendix E of the MND, the 
rooftop activities would not have a significant adverse effect on adjacent properties.

The access-cabinets simply provide a convenience to the hotel guests by allowing access to 
a limited assortment of alcoholic beverages within each hotel room.

Therefore, the proposed restaurants and access-cabinets will be compatible with the 
surrounding urban environment and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent 
properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety.

Commercial Uses in the R5 Zone

r~

The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use to allow certain ancillary commercial uses within 
the [Q]R5 zoned portion of the property, specifically the trash enclosure, LADWP transformer 
and a portion of the loading space. These uses would only be used by hotel and restaurant 
employees and would be regulated such that any impact on adjacent property would be 
minimal. In addition, these areas would be adequately screened with a minimum six-foot high 
slumpstone or decorative masonry wall adjacent to the neighboring residential property to the 
north and abundant landscaping to buffer noise transmission.

Therefore, the proposed use of the [Q]R5 zoned portion of the property for certain commercial 
uses will be compatible with the surrounding urban environment and will not adversely affect 
or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, 
welfare, and safety. .

r

5. The project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the 
General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

There are eleven elements of the General Plan. Each of these Elements establishes policies 
that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for addressing 
environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies derived from these 
Elements are in the form of Code Requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Except 
for those entitlements described herein, the project does not propose to .deviate from any of 
the requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

The Land Use Element of the City's General Plan divides the City into 35 Community Plans. 
The subject property is located within the Hollywood Community Plan which designates 
19,141 square feet of the subject property for Regional Center Commercial land uses with 
corresponding zones of C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3 and RAS4 and 1,481 square feet of the subject 
property for High Density Residential land uses with corresponding zones of R4 and [QJR5.

Alcohol
<

The Community Plan text is silent with regard to the sale of alcohol, nevertheless, as 
discussed in Finding No. 1, the project, including the sale of alcohol beverage in conjunction
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with the proposed restaurants and access-cabinets, is consistent with many of the goals and 
objectives of the General Plan and the Hollywood Community Plan.

Commercial Uses in the R5 Zone

With regard to the hotel and restaurant uses using residentially zoned properties, Footnote 
No. 13 of the Community Plan states that "[t]he Plan contemplates that certain commercial 
uses maybe allowed on properties designated as High density." The request herein is 
precisely that. Very limited, ancillary uses to the hotel and restaurant uses, specifically the 
trash enclosure, LADWP transformer and a portion of the loading, space, are to be located 
with the High Density Residential portion of the site.

The project is not located within any Specific Plan.

Therefore, the project is in substantial conformance with the purpose, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan and the applicable community plan.

6. The proposed use will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent community,

Alcohol

The proposed sale of alcohol would be withjn an established commercial center. Alcoholic 
beverages have come to be expected, by dinners seeking restaurants in Hollywood. In 
addition, the new restaurant will serve the local community, employees and patrons of 
adjacent retail. The requested approval is for a conditional use to allow the sale and 
dispensing of a full line of alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption within two (2) proposed 
restaurants and access-cabinets within each hotel room. In addition, the availability of 
alcoholic beverages within hotel rooms by way of mini bars, has become an expected amenity 
that hotel guests have come to expect. The approval of the conditional use will not adversely 
affect the welfare of the community as all consumption will occur on the project site. The 
subject property is zoned for commercial uses and will be utilized as such with the sale of 
alcoholic beverages In conjunction with bona fide restaurants and those conditions otherwise 
imposed by the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC).

The grant authorized herein incorporates a number of conditions which have been imposed 
upon the restaurant uses to maintain its compatibility with the character of the immediate 
neighborhood. The Zoning Administrator reserves the right, or if at any time during the period 
of validity of this grant, documented evidence is submitted showing continued violation of any 
condition(s) of this grant resulting in a disruption or interference with the peaceful enjoyment 
of the adjoining and neighboring properties,

Both the Conditions of Approval and the requirements of ABC are intended to protect the 
public health, welfare and safety of the community. Therefore, it is expected that the grant 
herein will not adversely affect the welfare of the pertinent community.

7. The granting of the application will not result in an undue concentration of premises 
for the sale or dispensing for consideration of alcoholic beverages, including beer and 
wine, in the area of the City involved, giving consideration to applicable State laws and 
to the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control's guidelines for undue 
concentration; and also giving consideration to the number and proximity of these 
establishments within a one thousand foot radius of the site, the crime rate in the area 
(especially those crimes involving public drunkenness, the illegal sale or use of
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narcotics, drugs or alcohol, disturbing the peace and disorderly conduct), and whether 
revocation or nuisance proceedings have been initiated for any use in the area.

Alcohol

The applicant is seeking a Conditional Use to allow the sale and dispensing of a full line of 
alcoholic beverages for on-site consumption in conjunction with two (2) restaurants, one (1) 
at the ground floor and one (1) at seventh floor/rooftop level, and access-cabinets (mini bars) 
within each hotel room.

According to the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) licensing 
criteria, two (2) on-sale and one (1) off-sale licenses are allocated to subject Census Tract 
No. 1902.01. There are currently 18 on-site and four (4) off-site licenses in this census tract.

Over concentration can be undue when the addition of a license will negatively impact a 
neighborhood. Over concentration is not undue when the approval of a license does not 
negatively impact an area, but rather such a license benefits the public welfare and 
convenience. In active commercial areas where there is a demand for licenses beyond 
the allocated number and where an over-concentration of licenses is suggested, the ABC 
has discretion to approve an application if there is evidence that normal operations will 
not be contrary to public welfare and will not interfere with the quiet enjoyment of 
neighboring properties. The project has been conditioned to comply with various 
measures that will ensure that the hotel and restaurant functions are compatible with 
surrounding uses.

According to statistics provided by the Los Angeles Police Department, within Crime Reporting 
District No. 636, which has jurisdiction over the subject property, a total of 2,790 crimes and 
arrests were reported in 2015, compared to the citywide average of 181 and the high crimes 
and arrests reporting district average of 217 crimes for the same period.

In 2015, there were 165 Narcotics, 873 Liquor Law, 123 Public Drunkenness, 1 Disturbing the 
Peace, 18 Disorderly Conduct, and 96 DWI related arrests. These numbers do not reflect the 
total number of arrests in the subject reporting district over the accountable year. Arrests‘for 
this calendar year may reflect crimes reported in previous years.

The crime rate numbers are higher than those rates identified for the citywide average. 
Conditions have been incorporated into this action to help safeguard the community and 
provide for a responsible operation. Such conditions will also help further to mitigate any 
potential negative impacts. In addition, While the site is located in a census tract where the 
number of existing ABC licenses exceeds ABC guidelines and within a reporting district where 
the crime rate is higher than the citywide average, no evidence was submitted for the record 
by the LAPD or adjacent residents indicating or suggesting any link between the subject site 
and the neighborhood's crime rate. Furthermore, given the size of the proposed restaurants 
and their association with the proposed hotel as well as the in-room access-cabinets, the sale 
and consumption of alcohol is not expected in add to the existing crime levels in the area.

8. The proposed use will not detrimentally affect nearby resldentially zoned communities 
in the area of the City involved, after giving consideration to the distance of the 
proposed use from residential buildings, churches, schools, hospitals, public 
playgrounds and other similar uses, and other establishments dispensing, for sale or 
other consideration, alcoholic beverages, including beer and wine.

Alcohol
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The following sensitive uses are within 1,000 feet of the subject property: .

6560 West Hollywood Boulevard 
1624 North Wilcox Avenue 
6611 West Selma Avenue 
6671 West Yucca Street

• The Second City (kids classes)
® Los Angeles Make-up School
• Selma Avenue Elementary School
• Yucca Mini Park, Community Center 

and Playgrounds
• Selma Park
• Hollywood Wilshire YMCA
• Frances Howard-Goldwyn Regional 

Branch Library
• Oasis - Zion Kids Club
® Kings College

While concerns were raised by nearby residents with regard to increased noise due to the 
roof deck, as conditioned, the operation of the restaurants and. in-room access-cabinets at 
this location will not detrimentally affect nearby sensitive uses. The project has been 
conditioned with a requirement that a Plan Approval be filed within two (2) years, but not earlier 
than 18 months of the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy to review the effectiveness of 
and the applicant’s compliance with the conditions of this grant. Further, at any time, should 
the operation of the restaurants or the in-room access-cabinets result in a disruption or 
interference with the peaceful enjoyment of the adjoining and neighboring properties, the 
Zoning Administrator reserves the right to require the filing of a Plan Approval to address 
specific deficiencies. Furthermore, there were no objections raised by any of the other nearby 
sensitive uses to the requested sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages within the proposed 
restaurants or in-room access-cabinets.

6567 West Selma Avenue 
1553 North Schrader Boulevard 
1623 North Ivar Avenue

1725-27 North Ivar Avenue 
1555 North Cassil Place

The sale of alcohol will be in conjunction with the two (2) proposed restaurants and in-room 
access-cabinets all within the proposed hotel. Alcohol sales with appropriate conditions of 
approval will not substantially impact the welfare of the area. As such, included in this grant 
are a number of general conditions that will act to minimize any impacts that might be 
generated by the sale and consumption of alcohol.

Therefore, as conditioned, the proposed project is not anticipated to have a detrimental effect 
on any sensitive use in the area.

Zoning Administrator's Adjustment Findings

9. While site characteristics or existing improvements make strict adherence to the 
zoning regulations impractical or infeasible, the project nonetheless conforms with the 
intent of those regulations.

The applicant is requesting relief from Section 12.11-C,2 of the L.A.M.C. to allow a zero-foot 
side yard on the southerly property line for the second floor level and above, in lieu of the 
otherwise required 10 feet. More precisely, the applicant is requesting a zero-foot side yard 
for only two (2) 25-foot long segments of the building along a 180-foot long property line, or 
14% of the property line. In addition, the building has been designed such that the remaining 
portion of the building, approximately 108 feet in length (or 68% of the length^of the building), 
is setback back 20 feet from the southerly property line, 10 feet more than what is otherwise 
required.
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The subject property is 100 feet in width, if a 10-foot side yard were required for both the 
northerly and southerly side yards, the building would need to be designed with a central 
courtyard space in orderto provide adequate access to light and air for each of the hotel guest 
rooms. This design, however, would diminish the access to light and air for the adjacent 
properties.

Therefore, in granting a zero-foot setback for the two (2) 25-foot long segments of the building, 
the building is able to a much larger setback for the majority of the length of the building. This 
not only provides greater access to light and air for both the property to the south, but also to 
the guests of the hotel, consistent with the intent of the setback regulation.

10. In light of the project as a whole including any mitigation measures imposed, the 
project's location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be 
compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, 
the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare and safety.

The proposed zero-foot side yard along the southerly property line for the two (2) 25-foot long 
segments of the building along with the 20-foot setback (10 feet more than otherwise required) 
for the remaining 68% of the length of the building will not adversely affect or further degrade 
adjacent properties. As stated above, the additional 20-foot setback provided for the majority 
of the building with provide the abutting property to the south with greater access to light and 
air. As well, the location of the reduced side yard is to the north of the most affected property 
and will not interfere in any way with the abutting property's access to sunlight.

Furthermore, with the exception of the relief granted herein, and with respect to all other 
development standards, the proposed project conforms to the requirements of the Municipal 
Code. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2016-2264-MND) was. prepared for the 
proposed project and on the basis of the whole of the record before the lead agency including 
any comments received, the lead agency finds that, with imposition of the mitigation measures 
described in the MND there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project will have a 
significant effect on the environment.

Therefore, the project as a whole, including any mitigation measures imposed will not 
adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the 
public health, welfare and safety.

11. The project is in substantial conformance with the purpose, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any specific plan.

There are eleven elements of the General Plan. Each of these Elements establishes policies 
that provide for the regulatory environment in managing the City and for addressing 
environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies derived from these 
Elements are in the form of Code Requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Except 
for those entitlements described herein, the project does not propose to deviate from any of 
the requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

The Land Use Element of the City’s General Plan divides the City into 35 Community Plans. 
The Hollywood Community Plan designates 19,141 square feet of the subject property for 
Regional Center Commercial land uses with corresponding zones of C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3 
and RAS4 and 1,481 square feet of the subject property for High Density Residential land 
uses with corresponding zones of R4 and [Q]R5. The Community Plan text is silent with 
regard to reductions in yard adjustment, in such cases, the City Planning Commission must 
interpret the intent of the Plan.
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The proposed project addresses the following relevant land use objectives and policy of the 
Hollywood Community Plan:

Objective 1: To further the development of Hollywood as a major center of population, 
employment, retail services, and entertainment; and to perpetuate its image as the 
international center of the motion picture industry.
Objective 4: To promote economic well-being and public convenience through: a)
allocating and distributing commercial lands for retail, service, and office facilities in 
quantities and patterns based on accepted planning principles and standards.

Policy: The focal point of the Community is the Hollywood Center located generally 
on both sides of Hollywood and Sunset Boulevards between La Brea and Gower 
Street... This center area shall function 1) as the commercial center for Hollywood and 
surrounding communities and 2) as an entertainment center for the entire region.

The adjustment for a zero-foot side yard allows for the redevelopment of a large underutilized 
parcel of land within Hollywood Center with residential and commercial uses while at the same 
time maintaining adjacent properties access to light and air.

Furthermore, the location of the reduced side yard is to the north of the most affected property 
and will not interfere in any way with the abutting property’s access to sunlight.

The project is not located within any Specific Plan.

Therefore, the project is in substantial conformance with the purpose, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any specific plan.

Waiver of Dedication and Improvements

12. The dedication or improvement requirement is physically impractical.

The project is located on Wilcox Avenue which is a designated Modified Avenue III (Secondary 
Highway) with a 60-foot right-of-way and a 36-foot roadway width. In accordance with Mobility 
Plan 2035, Wilcox Avenue should be fully dedicated to a 70-foot right-of-way with a 40-foot 
roadway width. Accordingly, the project is required a five-foot dedication in order to complete 
a 35-foot foot half right-of-way consistent with the Modified Avenue III Street Standard.

Given the subject property’s location within the core of Hollywood, it is surrounded by historic 
properties that will likely never be redeveloped therefore, the streets abutting the buildings will 
not be widened. Wilcox Avenue’s northern and southern intersections are both constrained 
by historic resources. At the north end of the street segment, the property on the western side 
of Wilcox Avenue (6500 Yucca Street) is improved with the Lido Apartments. This property 
was surveyed for historic significance by Chattel Architecture in March of 2009 (the "Chattel 
Survey"), The Chattel Survey’s findings are maintained by the City’s Office of Historic 
Resources as part of SurveyLA, a comprehensive program to identify significant historic 
resources throughout the City. The Chattel Survey identified 6500 Yucca as a resource which 
appears eligible for the National Register of Historic Resources both individually and as a 
contributor to a National Register eligible district (the Hollywood North Multi-family Residential 
Historic District).

The property’s southern neighbor, located at 6501 Hollywood Boulevard (the northwestern 
corner of Wilcox Avenue and Hollywood Boulevard) is located within the boundaries of the 
Hollywood Boulevard Commercial and Entertainment District. This district was placed in the
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National Register of Historic Places on April 4, 1985. A noteworthy feature within this district 
are the famous stars on the “Hollywood Walk of Fame." A star is located up against the comer 
of Wilcox Avenue, making any widening of that intersection on the west side of Wilcox Avenue 
highly unlikely. Additionally, the northeastern corner of Hollywood Boulevard and Wilcox 
Avenue (6425 Hollywood Boulevard) is improved with the Warner Brothers Hollywood Theater 
Building which is individually designated a Los Angeles Historic Cultural Monument (HCM- 
572), and located within the Hollywood Boulevard Commercial and Entertainment District.

Due to the historic nature of these surrounding properties, the dedications and improvements 
that would be required for these properties will likely never be obtained as redevelopment of 
these sites is unlikely. Therefore, requiring the dedication or improvements for the subject 
property would be physically impractical and the waiver should be granted,

Site Plan Review

13. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

There are eleven elements of the General Plan. Each of these Elements establishes policies 
that provide for the regulatory environment In managing the City and for addressing 
environmental concerns and problems. The majority of the policies derived from these 
Elements are in the form of Code Requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Except 
for those entitlements described herein, the project does not propose to deviate from any of 
the requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. .

The Hollywood Community Plan designates 19,141 square feet of the subject property for 
Regional Center Commercial land uses with corresponding zones of C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3 
and RAS4 and 1,481 square feet of the subject property for High Density Residential land 
uses with corresponding zones of R4 and [Q]R5.

The Community Plan text does not specifically address hotel/restaurant projects, 
nevertheless, as discussed in Finding No. 1 of this report, the project is consistent with many 
of the goals and objectives of the General Plan and the Hollywood Community Plan.

The project will promote the economic well-being and public convenience by providing short­
term, overnight accommodations within proximity to many of Hollywood’s entertainment- 
based tourist attractions and will be located within proximity to the Metro Red Line which 
provides access to North Hollywood, Universal Studios, Downtown Los Angeles and beyond. 
In addition to providing a service to visitors, the project will support Hollywood’s commercial 
and entertainment core for residents by providing additional dining opportunities, as well as 
enhance the urban environment, encouraging daytime and nighttime pedestrian activity within 
a highly active commercial district through pedestrian-friendly design.

Therefore, the project is in substantial conformance with the purpose, intent and provisions of 
the General Plan and the applicable community plan.

14. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, 
bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, 
trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements, that are or will be compatible 
with existing and future development on adjacent properties and neighboring 
properties.■ C \
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The proposed project includes demolition of an existing 593 square-foot restaurant and 
surface parking lot and the construction use and maintenance of a seven-story, 88-foot, 6 inch 
(88-6”) tall, 133-room hotel with 3,580 square feet of restaurant uses at the ground floor and 
on the rooftop. The project includes 103 automobile parking spaces within one (1) at-grade 
and two (2) subterranean parking levels.

The subject property is a fiat, irreguiar-shaped, 20,622-square-foot interior lot with a 100-foot 
frontage along Wilcox Avenue and a 32-foot frontage along Hudson Avenue.

A mixture of high density residential, commercial retail, restaurant and entertainment uses 
make up the general character of the surrounding neighborhood. The properties to the north 
are zoned [QJR5-2 and are developed with two- to multi-story multi-family buildings. The 
properties to the east, south and west are zoned C4-2D-SN and are developed with multi­
story multi-family buildings and one- to four-story commercial retail, restaurant and 
entertainment uses. Immediately east of the subject property are two Historic Cultural 
Monuments: Warner Brothers Hollywood Theater Building (HCM-572) and William Stromberg 

. Clock (HCM-316); and approximately 120 feet south of the subject property is the Hollywood 
Walk of Fame (HCM 194).

Within the general vicinity of the subject site, parcels are developed with four- and five-story 
multi-family buildings. Directly across Wilcox Avenue is the four-story Warner Brothers 
Hollywood Theater Building; and within 1,000 feet of the subject property to the east along 
Hollywood Boulevard are two (2) office building at six (6) stories and 12 stories.

Height, Bulk and Setbacks

The proposed 62,918 square-foot (3.06:1 FAR), seven-story, 88-foot, 6 inch (88'-6") tall hotel, 
on an approximately 20,588 square-foot lot is compatible with the existing and future 
surrounding developments. The table below includes a list of existing developments within 
1,000 feet of the subject property.

HeightLot SizeAddress Floor Area FAR
Proposed Project 20,588 762,918 3.06
1775-1777 Wilcox Avenue 23,707 3.993,635 5

3.79,425 41805 Wilcox Avenue 35,246

15,600 4.1 41707-1709 Hudson Avenue 63,374

42,1721708-1718 Wilcox Avenue 3.2 4136,933

66381-6385 Hollywood Boulevard 62,432 11,750 5.3

1211,250 9,86329-6333 Hollw^ood Boulevard 110,749

Accordingly, the height and FAR of the proposed project is consistent with several existing 
developments within the surrounding area, as shown above.

The applicant, in response to community input, eliminated a request for a zero-foot side yard 
. along the northerly property line. Thus, with the exception of the request for a zero-foot side 
yard along the southerly property line, the project complies with all applicable provisions of 
the Municipal Code.

Therefore, the height, bulk and setbacks of the proposed hotel will be compatible with the 
existing and future developments in the neighborhood.



CPC-2016-2263-VZC-HD-CUB-CU-2AA-WDI-SPR F-17

Off-Street Parking Facilities

The proposed project is required to provide a total of 75 automobile parking spaces. The 
project provides 103 automobile parking spaces within one (1) at-grade and on two (2) 
subterranean levels. The at-grade parking level includes the pick-up and drop-off area for 
guests and a total of seven (7) parking spaces. Access to the parking area is via a two-way 
driveway along Wilcox Avenue.

Therefore, the off-street parking facilities will be compatible with the existing and future 
developments in the neighborhood.

Loading Areas

The at-grade parking level includes the pick-up and drop-off area for guests and the loading 
area for commercial goods. The loading area is located entirely on the subject property. In 
addition, the project has been conditioned to provide all loading activities on the project site. 
Therefore, the loading area will be compatible with the existing and future developments in 
the neighborhood.

Lighting

Outdoor lighting for the proposed project has been conditioned to be designed and installed 
with shielding, such that the light source cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties, 
the public right-of-way, nor from above. Therefore, the lighting will be compatible with the 
existing and future developments in the neighborhood.

On-Site Landscaping

The proposed project is not required to provide any on-site landscaping, nevertheless, the 
project does include landscaping throughout the development. Specifically, the project 
includes abundant landscaping along the driveway exiting onto Hudson Avenue and within 
the outdoor decks on the second floor level. In addition, the project includes nine (9) 60-inch 
box olive trees.

Therefore, the on-site landscaping will be compatible with the existing and future 
developments in the neighborhood.

Trash Collection

The project will include on-site trash collection for both refuse and recyclable materials, in 
conformance with the L.A.M.C. The trash collection is located at the ground level out of view 
from the public.

The project has been conditioned to ensure that trash and recycling facilities will not visible 
from the public right-of-way. Compliance with this condition will result in a project that is 
compatible with existing and future development.

Therefore, the arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, bulk and setbacks), 
off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, trash collection, and other 
such pertinent improvements that will be compatible with existing and future development on 
neighboring properties.
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15. That any residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve 
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

The proposed hotel includes 133 guest rooms, including 13 suites. The standard guest rooms 
range in size between 293 and 344 square feet of floor area. At the ground level, the project 
includes a 2,500 square-foot restaurant. At the second floor level there will be approximately 
6,000 square feet of deck area for hotel guests. At the fifth and sixth floors there will be 
additional decks for hotel guests. At seventh floor/rooftop level there will be a rooftop 
restaurant with 1,080 square feet of interior space and 3,250 square feet of outdoor covered 
space.

These on-site amenities enable the hotel to provide desired services to the hotel guest and 
will help to minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

Environmental Findings

16. Environmental Findings. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND), along with mitigation 
measures and a Mitigation Monitoring Program (ENV-2016-2264-MND), was prepared for the 
proposed project in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). On 
October 27, 2016, the Department of City Planning published Mitigated Negative Declaration 
No. ENV-2016-2264-MND (MND) in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) for a 20-day public review and comment period ending on November 17, 2016. 
During that time, only one comment was received raising concerns about potential fire safety 
and noise impacts. No other comments were received during the public comment period.

On May 19, 2017, UNITE HERE submitted two (2) comment letters challenging the adequacy 
of the analysis provided in the MND relating to Greenhouse Gas Emissions and 
T ransportation/T raffic.

With regard to Greenhouse Gas Emissions, the comment questions why the default 
CalEEMod carbon dioxide intensity factor (intensity factor) was changed from 1227.89 pounds 
per megawatt-hour (Ibs/MWhr) to 840 Ibs/MWhr. The CalEEMod default intensity factor is 
based on historical LADWP power generation emission from year 2006, however, in 
compliance with current State Law (Senate Bill 350 - Clean Energy and Pollution Reduction 
Act of 2015), by 2019, approximately 38 percent of the total energy provided by LADWP would 
be from renewable sources. This increase in the amount of renewable energy provided results 
in a decrease in the intensity factor from 1227.89 Ibs/MWhr to 838 Ibs/MWhr (840 Ibs/MWhr 
rounded up). Therefore the modification in the intensity factor is consistent with current 
regulatory standards.

With regard to Transportation/Traffic, the comment questions why the Traffic Study did not 
find potentially significant impacts when comparing existing conditions with future conditions, 
including ambient growth, related projects and the proposed project. The Traffic Study was 
prepared in coordination with LADOT and consistent with their Traffic Study Policies and 
Procedures. In determining potential traffic-related impacts, consistent with LADOT’s Traffic 
Study Policies and Procedures, the study compared future conditions without the project, 
including ambient growth and related projects, to future conditions with the project, including 
ambient growth, related projects and the proposed project. Using LADOT’s Traffic Study 
Policies and Procedures, the study, which was accepted by LADOT (see attached letter dated 
March 29, 2016), found that the project would not result in any significant impact to the eight 
(8) intersections that were studied.
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. The comment letter also stated that the project should provide a fair-share contribution to the 
deterioration of traffic flow and congestion in Hollywood. LADOT does not have a process by 

. - which.to require fair-share contVibutions for development projects and, nevertheless, as 
' provided in the Traffic Study, the proposed project would not exceed any of LADOT’s 
' thresholds for requiring any traffic mitigation.

On the. basis of the whole of the record before the lead agency including any comments 
received, the lead agency,finds in Its independent judgment and analysis that this project was 
environmentally assessed in Case No. ENV-2016-2264-MND. The records upon which this 
decision is based are with the Environmental Review Section of the Planning Department in 
Room 750, 200 North Spring Street. •

17. Flood Insurance. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the 
Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located in Flood 
Zone X, areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain. Currently, there 
are no flood zone compliance requirements for construction in these zones.

r'' ,


